RE"ORT
COMPTROLLER

A NS

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

£

!‘38/ 38

Mo ! of T1OEO

Scanned with CamScanner



oy & mVERG

REPORT

OF THE
COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR

1987-88
No. 1 of 1989

( REVENUE RECEIPTS )
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner



TABLE OF .CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
Overview
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
-Trend of Revenue R eceipts ‘
Analysis of Revenue Receipts
Variat ioné between Budget /

Revised estimates and
actuals

"+ Cost of collection

Arrears in assessment Of'
sales tax- '

Arrears in disposal of
sales tax refund cases

Uncollect ed revenue
Ou standing Inspection Reports

CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX
Results of Audit

Irregular gi'ant of
exemption from tax

Reference to
Parag raph Page’

viii

ix

1.1 1
1.2 E
1.3 N
1.4 7
1.5 8
1.6 R
1.7 9
1.8 17
.2l 20

Scanned with CamScanner



ii

-
Escapement of taxable
turnover |

Short-levy due to application
of incorrect rate of tax

Inadmissible deductions
Omission to levy tax on goods
not utilised for declared
plrposes

Short-levy of additional
sales tax

Mist akes in comput ation

Non-levy of interest on
belated payment of tax

Exemption allowed under Orissa

Sales Tax Act, 1947, including
resultscof cross.verification

 CHAPTER 3
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

Resutts of Audit

Short-collection of tax on
transport vehicle of other
states plying temporarily
in Orissa

Reference to

Paragraph
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3.1

3.2

Page
24

28

31
33

34

35
36

37

48
49

d.mt&}; :
1 LI !

Scanned with CamScanner



L A

iii

Short-collection of additional
tax on stage carriages authorised
to ply under Reciprocal Agreement

Short-realisation/non-realisat ion
of tax/additional tax in respect
of stage carriages

Non-realisation of tax in respect
of vehicles violating off-road
declarations

Acceptance of tax without -
production of no objection
certificates

Short -realisation of composite
tax on vehicles plying under
the National/Zonal Permit
Scheme

Non-realisation of addtional tax
from goods vehicles of other
States. covered by counter-
signature under reciprocal
agreements

Under-assessment of tax in
respect of stage carriages
plying without permits

Non-levy of tax for the
intervening periods

Reference to

Paragraph
. 3.3

3.4

3.6

3.3

3.9

.. 3.10

Scanned with CamScanner

Page
50

51

53

56

57

59

. 61



iv

Reference tqo
Paragraph Page

Non-collection of penalty-for .o 3.11 62
belated payment of composite

tax on vehicles plying under

the National Permit Scheme/

Zonal Permit. Scheme

Loss of revenue due to non- | oo 3.12 64
realisation of compounding

fees at the prescribed rates

in lieu of suspension of permits

Non-realisation of com posite tax .. 3.13 65

Issue of tax tokens wit hout i e 3.14 66
realisation of arrears of tax '

Non-realisation of Trade LR 67
Certificates fees

Non-raising of demands for s 3.16 68
unpaid taxes and non-
imposition of penalty

Im proper maintenance of et 537 70
records
CHAPTER 4
LAND REVENUE
Results of Audit co bl 72
Non-realisation of Premjum - 4.2 73
and Rent .
- Non-assessment of com pulsory . 4.3 75

basic water rate

Scanned with CamScanner



Reference to
Paragraph Page

Short -realisation of royalty .. b 77
and non-realisat iQn of cess
on mi_hor minerals

S~

Non-realisation of annual fee . 4.5 78
CHAPTER 5
MINING RECEIPTS
Results of Audit . 5.1 80 °
Non-assessment of royalty and - /.. 5.2 81

- cess on minerai=fourst short

Short-collect ion of royalty and .. 5.3 82
cess on Iron-Ore fines

Non-realisation of surface v 5 5.4 83
rent on mining area

Non-levy of interest on p 5.5 84
mining dues
CHAPTER 6
FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit - 6.1 86
Under-assessment of royalty a6 62 87

due to misclassification of a
specie of trees

Non-recovery of royalty due to - 6.3 88
unaut horised removal of bamboos

Scanned with CamScanner



Ve
g \ o
-

-

re

vi

Loss of forest materials obtained
through cleaning and thinning
operations

Non-realisation of short-fall on
re-sale of forest coupes

Under-assessment of royalty due to -~

variation in the marking list and
passing list of coupes

Loss of revenue due to
misclassification of trees

in the marking list

Loss of revenue due to non-sale
of cashew nut lots to highest
bidders

Non-realisation of compensation

Non-realisation of extension fees

Loss of revenue due to dropping
of certificate case

Irregular refund of revenue to
a forest contractor

Non-levy of interest on belated
payment of consideration monev

Acgount.al and disposal of property
seized in forest offence cases

Reference to

Paragraph

6.4

6.5

6.6

' 6.7

6.8

6.9
6510

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.1 q

Scanned with CamScanner

Page

89

90

91

93

94

96
97
98

99

100

101



Vil

CHAPTER 7
STATE EXCISE

Results of Audit

Non-levy of excise duty on
€xcess wastage of rectified
Spirit

Short-levy of excise duty on

medicinal preparations cont aining
alcohol

Short-levy/non-levy of excise duty
on India made foreign liquor

issued to military bodies/Troops

Reference to

Paragraph Page

7.1 113
7.2 113
/7.3 114
7.4 l16

Scanned with CamScanner



PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the
Government of Orissa for the year 1987-88 is presented
in this separate volume. The material in the Report has
been arranged in the following order :-

Chapter | deals with trends of revenue receipts
classifying them broadly under tax-revenue and non-tax
revenue. The variations between Revised estimates and
actuals in respect of principal heads of revenue, the position
of arrears of revenue etc., are discussed in this Chapter.

Chapters 2 to 7 deal with certain cases and point s
of interest which came to notice in the audit of Sales
Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers, Land Revenue,
Forest Receipts, Mining Receipts and State Excise etc.

Scanned with CamScanner



OVERVIEW

1. General

(i)  The total revenue raised by the  Government of
Orissa during the year 1987-88 from tax and non-tax sources
was Rs.54284% crores. While the tax revenue comprised
mainly of "Sales Tax (Rs.206.06 crores), Motor Vehicles Tax
(Rs.34.61 crores), Electricity Duty (Rs.61.12 crores), non-tax
realisation came mainly from Forest (Rs.63.56 crores),
Interest . (Rs.8.52 crores), and Mines and Minerals receipts
- (Rs.15.39 crores). [Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2]

(ii) ~ Arrears -in collection of Sales Tax revenues
registered a marginal fall from Rs.123.93 crores on 31.3.1987
to Rs.123.61 crores on 31.3.1988. But the overall position
showed an increase of Rs.18.46 crores against 9 principal
heads of revenue (tax. and non-tax) and the uncollected
revenue which stood at Rs.290.20 crores on-31.3.1987 shot
upto Rs.308.66 crores on 31.3.1988. [Paragraph 1.7]

(iii) Test audit. during the year revealed a large
number of cases of under-assessments, short levy. of taxes,
etc.,, totalling Rs.8.9% crores, many of which occurred
despite objections of a similar nature having been brought
to the notice of Government in previous audit reports.
The main areas were Sales Tax (Rs.4.30 crores), Motor
Vehicles Tax (Rs.1.44 crores), Land Revenue and related
receipts (Rs.2.14 crores), State Excise (Rs.0.30 crore),
Forest Receipts (Rs.0.54 crore) and Mining Receipts (Rs.0.22
crore). : '

(iv)  This report includes representative cases of non-
levy/short-levy of tax, duty, interest, penalty etc., involving
a financial effect of about Rs.2.09 crores noticed during
test check in 1987-88 and in earlier years.

Séanned with CamScanner



2. Sales Tax

(1) In the case of one dealer in Sambalpur Circle
tax on sale of cement valuing Rs.99.29 lakhs, was leyied
at a concessional rate of 4 per cent instead of 8 per cent lea-
ding to short levy of Rs.3.97 lakhs. [Paragraph 2.4]

(ii) In the case of a registered dealer in Cutack
Circle, an assessing officer while making assessment on
best judgement basis erroneously computed tax as Rs.0.20
lakh instead of Rs.4.00 lakhs resulting in a short levy of
Rs.3.60 lakhs. [Paragraph 2.8]

(iif) In 441 cases demands of arrear tax amountingto
Rs.21.53 lakhs were treated as finally settled without levy

~of interest of Rs.3.18 lakhs. [Paragraph 2.9]

(iv) Audit review on "Exemptions allowed U"Sf‘?r
Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 including results of cross ver i-
cation" indicated :-

(@) Allowance of irregular exemptions resultir.lg irc1l
loss of revenue amounting to Rs.6.09 lakhs; afz‘l_]
‘ | [ Paragraph 2.10.

: T = ross
(b)  Existence of deficiencies in procedures for ¢

verification leading to loss of re‘i?:zgraph 2.10.6]

3. Taxes on Motor Vehicles

(i) Short-realisation of motor vehicle tax
tional tax in respect of 115 stage carriages, dus 10 rmitt€
of incorrect distances for which these Were ')ﬁ}e
to ply amounted to Rs.6.52 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.4

rs
he owneé
rom t Oﬁ’

3,5]

(ii)  Non-realisation of tax and penalty from lating
of 138 motor vehicles and stage carriages for Vloa raph
road declarations, amounted to Rs.46.46 lakhs[Parag

Scanned with CamScanner



Xi

(iii) Realisation of composite tax from 1165 vehicles
permitted to ply in Orissa under the National Permit Scheme
only for part of the year instead of full year covered
by the permit resulted in loss of revenue amounting to
Rs.7.23 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.7]

(iv) Non-realisation of tax at the appropriate rate
in respect of 169 stage carriages found plying without
permits amounted to Rs.4.88 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.9]

(v) Non-levy of tax for intervening periods in respect
of 145 vehicles amounted to Rs.6.65 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.10]

(vi) Non-realisation of composite tax and penalty
~from 232 goods vehicles of Andhra Pradesh authorised

to ply in Orissa under reciprocal agreement amounted
to Rs.7.80 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.13]

4. Land Revenue

(1) Premium and ground rent amounting to Rs.1.90
lakhs were not recovered from Orissa Maritime and Chilka
Area Development Corporation for 659.62 acres of land
given to them on advance possession and similar premium
and ground rent amounting to Rs.3.64 lakhs were not
recovered from Orissa Fish Seed Development Corporation
for establishment of fish seed hatcheries on 2260.88 acres
of land given to them on advance possession. [Paragraph 4.2]

(ii)  Loss of revenue due to delay in completing assess-
ment in respect of minor irrigation works amounted to
Rs.1.22 lakhs towards compulsory basic water rate,

[Paragraph 4.3]
3. Mining Receipts

(i) In the case of one lessee '(a Government Under-
taking), irregular allowance of processing loss on benefication

Scanne! wit! CamScanner



Xil

and shortage of limestone, result ed in 7sh_0rt-le‘vy/non..

: ley
royalty and cess amounting to Rs.5.35 lakhs. [Paragr y of

aph 5,2]

(ii)  Non-recovery of surfape rent from Orissa Minin
Corporation operating on working permission amounted tq
Rs.1.04 lakhs. [Paragraph 5.4] | i

(iii) Non-levy of interest on belated paym ents of
royalty and cess in 226 cases amounted to Rs.l1.78 lakhs,
AT | [Paragraph 5.5]

6. Forest Receilxs

(i)  Unauthorised reclassification of trees from Ist
class to 2nd class and from 2nd class to 3rd class ledto
under ~assessment of royalty amounting to Rs.26.25 lakhs.

: LT ‘[Paragraph 6.2]
- (ii) Compensation for damage caused to Government
forest amounting to Rs.14.40 lakhs - was. not recovered
in 381 cases. [Paragraph 6.9] TR N

(iii) Non-realisation of extension fees from Orissa
Forest corporation on account of delay in extracting/removing
the forest produce within the contract period amourt ed
to Rs.l.1#4 lakhs. [Paragraph 6.10] s '

(iv) Non-levy of interest on belated payment g
consideration money amounted to Rs.3.70 lakhs in respect
of 92 cases. [Paragraph 6.13] ’ '

v)  Audit review on "Accountal and disposal of.
Property seized in forest offence cases" revealed : ot
(@) Compounding fees amounting to Rs.2.05 lakhs N
realised in respect of 5820 cases finalised 27
seized forest produces remained undispo®
commencing from 1949-50 onwards.

P |
Scanned with CamScanner



X1ii

(b) 1,21,896 forest offence cases remained to be
finalised as on 31.3.1987 for want of enquiry
reports. Forest produce worth Rs.23 lakhs remained
undisposed of and produce worth Rs.9.19 lakhs
were reported as not available in the field.

The cases relate to years as early as 1947-48
onwards.

(c) In respect of 174 undetected forest offences,
forest produce worth Rs.10.64 lakhs seized since
1957-58 remained to be disposed of and in
respect of 1139 cases, forest produce valuing
Rs.6.98 lakhs seized during 1958-59 to 1986-87
were completely deteriorated. [Paragraph 6.14]

7. State Excise

(i) In the case of four bonded manufacturers at
Cuttack, duty on medicinal preparation containing alcohol
was accepted at a lower rate leading to short realisation
of duty amounting to Rs.6.07 lakhs. [Paragraph 7.4]

(ii)  Non application of revised rates of excise duty
on LM.F.L. issued to military bodies/troops resulted -in
short - levy amounting to Rs.4.36 lakhs in two districts.

[Paragraph 7.5]

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts

The total receipts of the Government of Orissa
for the year 1987-88 were Rs.1333.08 crores against the
anticipated receipts of Rs.1494.38 crores. The total
receipts during the vyear registered an increase of 8.54
per cent over those of 1986-87(Rs.1228.22 crores). Out
of the total receipts, revenue raised by State Government
anounted to Rs.542.84 crores, of which tax revenue
accounted for Rs.386.74 crores and balance of Rs.156.10

crores from non-tax revenue. Receipts from Governm ent
of India amounted to Rs.790.24 crores.

1.2 Analysis of Revenue Receipts—

a) An analysis of the receipts during the year
1987-88 alongwith the corresponding figures for the
preceding two years, is given below:

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
( In crores of rupees )

I. Revenue raised by
State Governm ent

(a) Tax Revenue 285.90  337.84 386.74
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 130.60 158.30: 156.10
Total 416.50 496.2124 242.84

II. Receipts from the
Government of India
(a) States share of

divisible Union Taxes 275.54 414.39 402.14

(b) Grants-in-aid 248.80 317.69  383.10

52434 732.08  790.24

- S

Scanned with CamScanner



1985-86 1986-87 1987-3%3
( In crores of rupees)

IlI. Total Receipts of

the State
(I+1I1) 940.84 1228.22  1333.08

IV. Percentage of
[to III 44.3 40.39 40.72

Thus, the State mobilised 40.72 per cent of itstotal |
receipts for 1987-88 and the remaining 59.28 per cent came
from the Union Government.

b) Tax revenue raised by the State Government

. from tax revenue constit uted about 71.24 per cent of the
‘States own revenue receipts during the year 1987-88.

An analysis of the tax revenue for the year 1987-88

. and the preceding two years is given below:

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 Increase(+)
' Decrease(-)

in 1987-88
with refe-
rence to
1986-87

( In crores of rupees )

1.Land Revenue 15.92 20.81 30.16 (+) 9.35
2.Stamp and

Registration

fees 17.29 20.35 22.18 (+) 1.83
3.State Excise 21.63 22.83 26.52 (+) 3.69
4.Sales Tax 148.35 176.14 206.06 (+) 29.92
5.Taxes on ' ,

vehicles 25.29 31.84 34.61 (+) 2.77

Scanned with CamScanner



3

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 Increase(+)

I'Decrease(-)
in 1987-88
with refe-
rence to
) 1986-87
(In crores of rupees )
6.Taxes on
goods and
passengers 2.54 0.19 0.67 (+) 0.48
7.Taxes and
Duties on
Electricity 49.81 60.18 61.12 (+) 0.94%
8.0ther taxes
and Duties and
comm odities ,
and services 5.07 5.50 5.42 (-) 0.08
Total 285.90 337.84 386.74 (+) 48.90

Interest, Education, Public Health, Sanitation
and Water supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Projects and
Police were the Principal sources of non-tax revenue
during 1987-88 which constituted about 28.76 per cent of the
total revenue raised by the State. An analysis of the
non-tax revenue under the principal heads for the year
1987-88 and the preceding two years is given below:

Scanned with CamScanner



4

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

In 198744
WIth refe
rence tg
1986-87
( In crores of repees )
1.Interest 11.16  12.48 8.52 () 3.9
2.Education 3.69 3.69 4.03 (+) 0.3
3.Public Health
Sanitation and
Water Supply 2.43 3.26 BT (-) 0.09
4.Forest 48.43 49.94 63.56 (+) 13.62
5.Irrigat ion,
Navigation,
Drainage and
Flood Control - )
Projects 4.71 443 - 6.99 (+) 2.5¢
6.Mines and
Minerals 9.75  13.82 15.39 (+) 1.57
7.Police 1.81  2.92 443 @) 1)
8.0t hers 48.22 67.76  50.01 (T%
Total 130.60 158.30 156.10 e
- ) and

1.3 Variations between Budget/revised estimat
actuals

465
: mat
(@) The variations bet ween the Budget eeSt durlng
and actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revem

)
Y 4 .
Scanned with CamScanner



5

the year 1987-88 are given below:

Budget Revised Actuals Variation Percen-
estimate estimate increase(+) tage of
decrease(-) variation
with refe-
rence to
revised
estimate

( Incrores of rupees )
A. Tax

Revenue 422.51  394.31 386.74 (<) 7.57 °(=J 1.92

B. Non-tax
Revenue 184,78 153.29 156.10 (+) 2.81 (+) 1.83

The total variation between the revised estimate
and the actuals during 1987-88 was Rs.4.76 crores and
it comprised of a shortfall of Rs.7.57 crores (1.92 per cent)
under tax revenue and an increase of Rs.2.81 crores
(1.83 per cent) under non-tax revenue.

(b) Variation between budget/revised estimates and

actuals under .the principal heads of revenue are given
below :

Heads of Budget Revised Actuals Variation percen-
Revenue estima- estima- increase(+) tage of
tes tes decrease(-) variation

with refe- with
rence to refere-

revised nce to
estimates revised
estimat es
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
( In crores of rupees)
l. Land
Revenue 24.21 21.11  30.16 (+) 9.05 (+) 42.87

Scanned with CamScanner



En

Heads ot |
Revenue .

(1)

2:- Stamp and

7.

8.
9.

Registra-
tion Fees

. State .

Excise

. Sales Tax

. Taxes on

Vehicles

. Taxes and

Duties on
Electricity

Interest
Education
Forest

10.Mines and

Minerals

11.Police

_The short-fall of revenue was more than 10 per ¢} e
der "Taxes and.Dutj

rest" (14.46 per cen
and Minerals" (18.7
Duties on Electric

6

Budget Revised Actuals Variatign
estima- estim a-

tes

(2)
(

20.81

28.68"

214.84

35.64

92.00
23.82

5.30
26.70

15.44
2.93

tes

(3)

(4)

InCrease(s)

decrease(-)

with refe-
rence to
revised
estima-
tes

(5)

In crores of rupees )

20.81

24.50
214.84

35.64

71.08
9.96
5.30

62.00

18.95
2.93

22.18

26.52
206.06

34.61

61.12
8.52
4.03

63.56

15.39
4.43

(+) 1.37

(+) 2.02
(-) 8.78

(-) 1.03

(<) 9.96
(-) L.gt
(-) 1.27
(+) 1.56

(-) 3.56
(+) 1.50

per(‘-n»_
tage

Variati,,.

Wi{h re.
fer €Nnce
o reyi
sed egi.
Mates

(6)

es on Electricity" (14.01 per ce;l;é i
t), "Education" (23.96 per cent) ,.Ta\-ei.";
9 per cent). The shortfall undel __ant!

. su
ty" was stated to be due 10

bt & MY MY

Scanned with CamScanner



7

reduction in actual consumption of electricity vis-a-visthe-
projected consumption and non-collection of arrear electri-
city duty. Reasons for the shortfall under the other heads

were not furnished by the concerned departments (February
1989).

1.4 Cost collection

Expenditure incurred in collecting the major revenue
receipts during the vyear 1987-88 and the corresponding
figures for the preceding two years are given below:

Head of Year Gross  Expenditure Percentage
Account collect ion on of expendi-
collection ture to
gross coll-
ection

( In crores of rupees )

1. Land 1985-86 15.92 28.61 179.7
Revenue 1986-87 20.81 33.63 161.3
1987-88 30.16 29.11* 96.5

2. Forest 1985-86 48.43 9.08 18.7
1986-87 49.94 9.90 19.8

1987-88 63.56 11.43% 17.9

3. Stamp and 1985-86 17.29 1.63 9.4
Registra-  1986-87 20.35 2.15 10.6
tion Fees 1987-88 22.138 2.31 10.4

* The expenditure incurred under 'Land Revenue' and
'Forests' were not only for collection of revenue, but
also for other administrative functions. Pro-rata distribution
of expenditure to collection of revenue has not been
received from the concerned departments (February 1989).

Scannea witH CamScanner



: \

\
\

Heéd of Year Gross  Expenditure Percent age

' collect ion ture |

( In crores of rupees )

4. State 1985-86 21.63 1.84 8.5
Excise 1986-87 22.83 2.11 9.2
1987-88 . 26.52 : 2.66 10.0

5. Sales Tax  1985-86 148,35 3.72 2.5
- 1986-87 176.14 .54 2.5
1987-88 205.06 - 5.04 2.4

6. Taxes on 1985-86 '25.29 0.59 2.3
Vehicles 1986-87 31.84 0.71 2.2
- 1987-88 34.61 0.70 2.0

7. Taxes and  1985-86 49.81 0.19 0.3
Duties on 1986-87 60.18 * 0.19 0.3
Electricity 1987-88 61.12 0.14 0.2

1.5 .Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax

The number of assessments of Sales Tax cases
finalised by the department and the assessments pending
finalisation as at the end of March 1988 and the preceeding
year, as reported by the department, are indicated below:

Year Numiber of Number of  Number of Percent agé
cases due assessments assessments of pending

for assess- complete pending at  casesto
ment the end of  total case™
‘ the year

1986-87  3,29,267* 1,63,020% 1,66,247% 50.49
1987-88 3,57,518%  L8l,641% 1 75877% 4919

m 5.
Includes arrear cases, current cases and remand €as¢

Scanned with CamScanner



9

1.6 Arrears in disposal of Sales Tax refund cases

The position of pendency of refund cases at the

end of March 1988, as reported by the department, is
indicated below:

Num ber Amount
of involved
cases ( In lakhs of
rupees )
i.  Refund cases pending
on lst April 1987 2,098 291.36
ii. Claim received during
the year 1,552 239.29
Total : 3,650 530.65
iil. Cases disposed of
during the year 1,712 239.05
iv. Balance of the cases at
the end of March 1988 1,938 241.60

1.7 Uncollected revenue

_ According to the information furnished by the
departments, detailed analysis of arrears of revenue
pending collection at the end of March 1988 in respect
of the principal sources of revenue are given below. For
purpose of comparision, arrears as at the end of March
.1987 have also been indicated.

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending

collection  collection
as on 3lst as on 3lst
March-1987 March 1988
( In lakhs of rupees )
l.Sales  12393.22 12361.21 The year-wise break-up
Tax of the arrears was not
available. Out of the

Scanned with CamScanner



3

Source
of
revenue

10

Amount of Amount of
arrears arrears
pending pending
collect ion collect ion
as on 3lst as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988

Remarks

2.Taxes
and
Duties
on
Elect -
ricity

(In lakhs of rupees )

3114.18 2341.48

—

arrears, recoyey
of Rs.6953.92 lakhs hy
been stayed by Judicj
Courts and Departmen-
tal aut horities Rs,316.95
are proposed tobe
written off, Rs.1327.0¢
lakhs are covered by
certificate proceeding
and Rs.3763.30 lakhs
are covered under third
party and show caust
notices (effective pro-
cess of realisation

The year-wise break-Up

of arrears was not a"?
ilable. Of the arfeare’
Rs.1744.89 lakhs w:;
out st anding aga,lm,
. ric
Orissa State Eled o
Board, Rs.572-2‘*endes
against privaté aglakhs
and Rs.24.37 A
against other  “od
inted AuthOf'l“ess' of
of the arré? s
Rs.2341.48 pef
Rs.33.95 lakhs "o
covered by Cerzema”
proceedings

Scanned with CamScanner



Source Amount of

11

Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending
icollection collection
as on 3lst as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988

(In lakhs of rupees)

3.Land  468.23

Revenue

4.State
Excise

47.07

516.64

47.89

for Rs.548.43 lakhs
were under dispute, and
for the remaining arr-
ears of Rs.1759.10 lakhs,
action for recovery was
yet to be taken.

The year-wise break-up
of the arrears was not
available. Category-
wise break-up of the
arrears at the end of

March 1988 is indicated
below:

Rent 122.51 lakhs
Cess 187.08 lakhs
Nistar cess 5.89 lakhs
Sairat 40.51 lakhs
Miscellaneous

Revenue 160.65 lakhs
Total: Rs 516.64 lakhs

The accumulated arrear
dated back from 1947-48
onwards. The arrears
upto 1985-86 amounted
to Rs.40.13 lakhs.
Rupees 5.94 lakhs per-
tained to the year

——

Scanned with CamScanner



Source
of
revenue

12

Amount of Amount of
arrears arrears
pending pending
collect ion collect ion
as on 31lst as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988

Remarks

5.Mines
and
m inerals

( Rupees in lakhs )

247.59 313.90

1986-87 and Rs.1.82
lakhs to the vyear
1987-88. Ou  of the
arrears, recovery of
Rs.6.16 lakhs had been
stayed by High Cour
and other judicial autho-
rities, Rs.2.15 lakhs
are proposed to be
written off, Rs.36.67
lakhs are covered by
certificate proceeding
and the balance of
arrears of Rs.1.91 lakhs
are under the process
of realisation.

Qut of the arrears

Rs.23.72 lakhs pertained
to the period priort0
1962, Rs.7.89 lakhs
from 1962-63 10
1971-72, Rs.39.92 lakhs
from 1972-73 to 198
82, Rs.106.65 lakg'
from 1982-83 to 19
87 and Rs.135.7
for 1987-83.
above arrears,

e ot
covered by certific®

Scanned with CamScanner



13

Source Amount of Amount of Rem arks
of arrears arrears
revenue pending pending

collect ion collection
as on 3lst as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988
( In lakhs of rupees )

proceedings amounted
to Rs.89.89 lakhs,
demand stayed by Judi-
cial courts amounted
to Rs.17.28 lakhs,
demands under dispute
were Rs.7.84 lakhs,
demands proposed to

be written off were
Rs.27.78 lakhs and

demands under recovery
at various stages

amounted to Rs.171.11
lakhs. Of the total

arrears, Rs.121.05
lakhs were outstanding
against 14 parties.
6.Police 262.18 283.18 The year-wise break-up
of arrears was not
furnished by the
department. Substan-
tial arrears were out-
standing against Gove-
rnment .of Assam
(Rs.35.59 lakhs), Gove-
rnment of Bihar(Rs.19.52
lakhs), Government of
West Bengal (Rs.12.52
lakhs), Government of
Andhra Pradesh(Rs.16.37
lakhs), Machhkund
Hydro-Electricity

Scanned with CamScanner



upto |

Electricit Boafl
)iakhS) and
mal

2 -t
\ 14
‘ \
Source  Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears . arrears
revenue pending pending
collect ion collect ion
as on 3lst as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988
('In lakhs of rupees ) —
Project (Rs.36.54 lakhy)
State Bank of [pg,
(Rs‘.13 29  lakhs) anq
| Balimela Hydro-Electric
Project (Rs.75.0¢
lakhs).
/.nterest 10,783.63 12 102.94 The arrears represen
(a)Interest - (i)interest on assets
;ﬁ;_ payable by transferred to Orissa
i Orissa ‘State Electricity Board
State (Rs.4993.66 lakhs)
Electricity (ii)int erest on Talcher
= Board Thermal Power Station
1 (Rs.2842.00 Jakhs)
5 (iii)int erest on C&
loan to Orissa St&¢

(Rs.664.59
(iv)Talcher Thef
Power Station 96P269
sion cash loan(Rr
lakhs). Yeat” he
break-up IS furns
below:

1986-87 RS 269'32
1987-88

Scanned with CamScanner



15

Amount of Amount of Remarks

Source
of arrears arrears

revenue pending pending

collect ion collect ion
as on 3lst as on 31st
March 1987 March 1988
( In lakhs of rupees )

(b)Interest 61.17 61.16 The outstanding amount
on loans pertains to 13 types of
for commu- loans granted prior
nity Deve- ‘ to 1968-69. No overdue
lopm ent | amount has been written

off.

(c)Interest 408.13 1601.35  Year-wise break-up:
on loans
by Indus- upto 1985-86 Rs.1147.98
tries 1986+87 Rs.254.36
Depart- 1987-88 Rs.199.01
ment Rs.1601.35

The amounts are recove-

rable from Co-opera-
tive Societies(Rs.83.74
lakhs) Orissa Small
Industries Corporation
(Rs.74.85 lakhs), Orissa
Agro Industries Corpo-
ration (Rs.73.27 lakhs) ,
[ndustrial Development
Corporation(Rs995.46
lakhs), Orissa State
Financial Corporat ion
(Rs.232.81 lakhs),
Industrial Promot ion
and Investment Corpo-
ration Ltd.(Rs.9.38
lakhs) and other bodies
(Rs.131.84 lakhs).

Scanned with CamScanner



Source
of
revenue

8.5t at ion-
ery and
printing

9.Forest

Amount of
arrears
pending
collection
as on 3lst

16

Amount of Remarkg

arrears

pending
collect ion

as on 3lst
March 1987 March 1988

(In lakhs of rupees )

58.98

1175.66

41.67

11,

111,

iv.

1196.32

Th o b

€ arrears of

lakhs = pertained Rts(;z{gz
period upto 197475
Rs.36.46 lakhs for 1p,
years 1975-76 to ]9g.
87 and Rs.3.18 for the
year 1987-88. The iten-
wise break-up of the
arrears as furnished
by the Department
(August 1988) is given
below :

Stationery Rs.13.43 lakhs

' receipts

Sale of Rs. 0.48 lakh
Gazette

€t c.

Press Rs.23.65 lakks
receipts

Ot her Rs. 411 18
receipts Ak
The year-wis€ vl
of arrears was not art
lable. Out of thelal<h5
ears, Rs.114.87 yndef
are covere® . ging"
certificate Proc® und”
Rs.17.69 lakh qeal"
dispute and = cast”
lakhs under ©

Scanned with CamScanner



17

-Information regarding the arrears of revenue pending
collection at the end of March 1988 and its year-wise
break-up etc., in respect of interest and taxes on vehicles,
_called for from the Department (May 1988) has not been
received (February 1989). |

1.8 Outstanding Inspection Reports

(a) Important irregularities and defects in assess-
ment, demand, collection and accounting of State receipts,
noticed during local audit, are intimated through Inspection
Reports to the departmental officers, heads of departments
and also to Government, where necessary, with the request
to furnish replies thereto within a month of their receipts.
In addition, statements showing details of audit objections
remaining outstanding for more than six months are sent
to Government every siX months in May and November,
so that these may receive special attention. -

(b) At the end of June 988, 2,746 Inspection
Reports, containing 10,502 audit objections, involving
receipts of Rs.5109.29 lakhs issued upto December 1987
were awaiting settlement.

The year-wise break-up of the out standings as
at the end of June 1988 is given below:

Number of ou standing Revenue involved

Inspection  Audit (In lakhs of rupees)
Report objections i
Upto 1985-86 2,326 . 7,914 4156. 10
1986-87 244 1,530 701.14
December 1987 176 1,058 252.05
2,746 10,502 5109.29

Scanned with CamScanner



18
(©)  The department-wise break-up is given beloy:

Department Nature of Num ber Number of Revenue

receipts of audit involved:
reports objections ( In takhs
of rupees)

‘Revenue and Lang 634 1876 2169.50

Excise Revenue
Stamp and 448 697 7.06
Registration
Fees
State 121 486 612.00
Excise ,

_Finance Sales Tax 519 349] 569.85
Entertain- 225 473 7.50
ment Tax

Commerce Taxes on 193 : 1538 397..62 |

and vehicles .

Transport
Taxes on 109 361 407.67

(Transport) Passengers

Forest, Forest 373 1312 555.00

Fisheries,

and Animal

Husbandry

(Forest)

Mining and Mining 124 268 383.09

Geology Receipts

(d)  Ou of 2746 reports, issued upto December
1987, in respect of 163 reports containing 1062 audit
objections, even first. replies had not been received till

Scanned with CamScanner



30th June 1988.

in these cases is

Period of
delay

Upto 6 months’

Over 6 months
and upto 12
mont hs

Over 12 months
and upto 13
mont hs

Over 18 months
and upto 24
mont hs

Qver 24 months
Total :

19

The extent of delay in respect of replies
shown below: '

Number of Number of Revenue

Inspect ion outstanding involved:
Reports Audit (In lakhs of

object ions rupees )

35 120 64.86

42 255 99.73

38 s, = 272 138.79

2 188 133.47

2 227 103.97

63 1062 54:0.82

The position referred to in the foregoing paragraphs

was reported

t+o Government

in December 1938&; t heir

reply has not been received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



20

CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX

2.1 Results of Audit
A test check of Sales Tax assessments and

| r
cases, and the connected docurpents of the Qnm:rf‘{nﬂ
Tax Officers conducted inh audit during the p Cig)

eriod
\ April 1987 to March 1988, revealed under-assesgirg:
of tax and loss of revenue anounting to Rs.430,4] lak.ks
in 1172 cases, which may broadly be cat egorised
under.
Num ber Amount
of (In lakhs of
cases rupees)
I. Short-levy due to incorrect
com put at ion of taxable
turnover 77 19.94
2. Under-assessment due to
application of incorrect .
rates of tax 46 14.79
3. Irregular grant of exem ption 5
from tax 120 43.
, 3.18
4. Non-levy of int erest b4l
@+ Short-levy of additional 1.96
~// Sales Tax 59
| 347.39
6. Other cases 429 ,ﬁ@ﬂ
1172 =
| ring & 71’6“’
Some of the important cases noticed duau i ore
and earlier years and important findings of
W

Scanned with CamScanner

e = A =D A AN

i
i

N)



2]

n H F
on | %)_(E:mptlons allowed -under Orissa- Sales Tax Act, 1947
including resu_hs of cross verification" are mentioned ‘-
in the succeeding paragraphs. |

2.2 Irregular gramt of exemption fram tax

‘a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, purchase
or sale of () raw-materials which directly go into the
com position of finished products (ii) machineries and
spare parts thereof actually required for starting and
maintaining a unit, and (iii) packing mat erials required
- for packing finished products in the same form as manufa-
ctured by the unit when sold to or purchased by a regis-
tered dealer, who is certified by the Director of Indus-
tries as a village/cottage/small scale industry, starting
production inside the State on or after the Ist August
1980 is exempted from levy of tax provided that the
finished products of such industrial unit are sold inside
Orissa or In course of inter state trade or export from
Orissa. The exemption is allowable for a period of ‘'five'
years fram the date of certification of the unit by the
Director of Industries subject 10 the condition that
the dealer or his aut horised agent furnishes a declaration
in the prescribed form to the effect that the raw-materials
will directly go into the compos
to be manufac ured in his manufact uring unit.

(i) In Cuttack-l (Central) Circle, the sale of sanitary
ware and glazed tiles valuing Rs.1,12,868 made by a
dealer during the Yyear 1985-86 to seven snall scale
industries were exempted from levy of tax on & sn:nple
perusal of t he declarations In Form IA which were furnished
by the dealer. As the goods sold were neither raw-

m aterials, nor m achineries and spare parts thergof_ or
was not adm issible.

packing materials the exemption ! : .
The irregular exén ption resulted In 1ax being levied
short by Rs.1354%4 (including addit ional sales {ax).

___—4-

Scanned with CamScanner



22

On this being pointed out (July 1987) in audi
the case was reopened (July 1987). The Coammissione,
of Sales Tax had stated (October 1988) that the reassess.
ment proceedings have been completed (March 937
raising a demand of Rs.6829 out of which the deale
had paid a sun of Rs.2000 (June 1988) and preferreq
appeal for the balance.

The case was reported to Government in November
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989),

(ii)  In Puri-II Circle, sale of boulders valuing
Rs.2,14,437 made by a registered dealer during the year
1983-84 to an industrial unit were exempted from levy
of tax based on the prescribed declaration  furnished
by him, though the industry started production prior
to lst August 1980. The irregular exemption resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.17155 (including additional
sales tax). '

On this being pointed out (June 1987) in audit
the case was reopened (June 1987). Further report has
not been received (February 1989). |

The case was reported to Government in January
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

. (iii) In Bhubaneswar II Circle, sales of machineries
valuing Rs.1.94 lakhs made by a regist ered m anufact uring

- dealer on #4th October 1983 (i.e. during 1983-84) was

allowed this exemption at the stage of assessment comple-
ted on 31.3.1987; though the purchasing dealer Wwas
not entitled to purchase this free of tax on account
of the expiry of a period of 5 (five) years from the
date of certification (12th September 1978). The irregulal

[a—

R I i W N

—

=

BT OO =T 0OV — N A0

Scanned with CamScanner



23

exemption had resuted in tax being levied short by

55.?#210 (inclusive of Rs.968 towards additional sales -
ax).

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988)
the assessing officer reopened (January 1988) the case
for reassessment. It was reported in September 1988
that the assessment proceedings have been completed
raising a demand of Rs.24210 (including Additional sales

“ax).

The matter was reported to Government in June
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

b) Sales in the course of export are not exigible
to tax as per the provisions of Article 286(i) (b) of the
Constitution of India. Under the Central Sales Tax Ad,
1956, a sale of goods shall be deemed to take place
in the course of export of goods only if the sale either
occasions such export or is effected by a transfer of
docunents of title to the goods after the goods have
crossed the customs frontier of India. By virtue of an
amendment to the Act ibid effective from 1st April
1976 the last sale of any . goods preceding the sale occa-
sioning the export of these goods out of the territory
of India shall also be deemed to be sale in course of
export, if such [ast sale took place after and was for
the purpose of conplying with the agreement or order
for or in relation to such export. The Central Sales
Tax (Registration and Turnover) Rules 1957 therefore
provide that the dealer, selling the goods for export
and claiming exemtion of tax under the .Act, may produce
a certificate in Form 'H', signed by the exporter, indicating
the nunber and date of the agreement with the foreign
buyer, and also of the purchase order, plac_:ed_wit_h the
dealer for the purpose. Further as per Notification issued
by Govermment in April 1976, the sale of goods meant
for export to Nepal was exempted from levy of tax,

Scanned with CamScanner



24

subject to production of suitable certificate in the form
of fand customs receipt(s) in support of such expon,

In Bolangir-I Circle, sales valuing Rs.2.15 lakhs
made by a State Government Undertaking during the
year 1979-80 were exempted from tax on the grounc
that these sales were in the courseof export. But the ,
sales were not in course of export as:

(@) Sales worth Rs.1.89 lakhs made to a Bombay
dealer were not supported by certificate in form 'H.

(b). Sales worth Rs.263%0 meant for export tc
Nepal were not supported by original land customs receipt.

The Incorrect exemptions, thus resulted in an
under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.22611 (ineluding
additional sales tax).

On this being pointed ow in audit (July 1982),
the assessing oifficer reopened the case for reassessment
and ultimately raised a demand of Rs.22611 (September
1987) as detailed above under both the OQrissa Sales
Tax and Orissa Additional Sales Tax Acts, treating the
transact ions as sales inside Orissa. '

The matter was reported to Government in QOctober
1982; in their reply (May 1988) Government stated that
a sun of Rs.11300/- has been realised, and the dealer
had filed a petition for stay of recovery of demandec
dues which has been rejected by the Assistant Commiss-
ioner of Sales Tax of Bolangir Range. Against this order.
the dealer has filed revision petition before the Comml-
ssioner of Sales Tax, Orissa, which is pending for disposal-

2.3 Escapememnt of taxable turnover

(@) Under Section 12(2)(a) of the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, if the assessing officer is not satisfied without

-

Scanned with CamScanner



25

requiring the presence of a registered dealer who furnished
the returns or production of evidence that the returns
furnished in respect of any period are correct and com p-
lete, he shall serve on such dealer a notice in the prescri-
bed manner requiring him on a date and a place to be
specified therein either to attend in person or to cause
to be produced there any evidence on which such dealer
may rely in support of such returns (i.e. the Books of
Accounts). Under Section 12(3) ibid, if the dealer fails
to comply with all terms of a notice issued under sub
section 2, ibid assess the dealer to the best of judgem ent,
the amount of tax due from him.

In Keonjhar Circle, one registered dealer (a Regional
Co-operative Multipurpose Society) did not produce
the books of accounts in response to the notice issued
under Sub-Section 2 of Section 12 for the year 1982-83
and the assessing officer on the basis of materials available
in the record proceeded to assess the dealer to the
best of judgement and detemined the gross turnover .
and taxable turnover at Rs.15.48 lakhs and 13.28 lakhs
respect ively leaving the differential amount of Rs.2.20
lakhs towards deductionon account of tax {free sale.
However, while actualy levying the tax, turnover of
‘only Rs.8.12 lakhs was assessed resulting in an escapem ent
of tax on the turnover of Rs.5.16 lakhs involving a non-
levy of Rs.20,640 (computed at the minimum rate' of
4 per cent).

On this being pointed out, in audit (January 1987),
the assessing officer reopened the case (February 1987),
for re-assessment. Further report has not been received
(February 1989).

The case was reported to Government in July
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



26

ection 12(4) of the Orissa Saleg 1

stered dealer does not furnjsh reatx Aqy
respect of any period by 1Ehg pres}cnbzd date, the asser'snsiin
authority shall, after glV}lig the dealer 3 reaSOHab]g
opportunity of being heard, assess the dealer o e

in respect of such period to the best of his jUdgemetrftx

(b) Under 5.
947, it a regl

In Bhubaneswar-Il Circle, a registered dea
in air-conditioning materials was assessed (March 198(;;
to tax for the year [984-85 on best judgement gp the
basis of available materials. But, while computing ty
on the taxable turnover, a sales turnover of Rs. 1,3
lakhs escaped assessment, resulting in an under-assessment b
of Rs.30,962 (including  additional sales tax of Rs.93) |

~T TS U et

On this being pointed out in audit (January i9§7)

the assessing officer rectified the mistake by reassessing
the dealer for the escaped turnover in February 1988 i
It was reported in September 988 that the dealer had u
clesed down business in the meanwhile and his registra- 1
tion certificate has been.cancelled with effect from o
Ist April 1985. No amount has been recovered. 1
0

1988; t.}r]hSe matter was reported to Government in Ju
 LNEIr reply has not been received (February 1989)

3

R

]

(S)o Under Section 12(5) ofthe Orissa Sales Tax A%
PON Information which has come to his possessi?l

the Commicci . ch o
liable 1r ISsloner is satisfied that any dealer has be

and  has D:Z 'ax under this Act in respect of any P ?r;feci
1o get himsvfrthelf?ss, Without sufficient caus€ ihin
five years fef registered, he may at any time¢ Wlthat |
Period relatrom the expiry of the year to whic (1)
of Section 1,7 . Sl for ‘return under sub-sectio" pe
°PPOrtunjty o+ gn.d alter giving the dealer a rea}fg hest
Of his Judge ®INg heard, assess the dealertoil subsé”

StMent g
quent Periods, N respect of such period and @

if

v o —o

on
na

Scanned With CamScanner



. 27

In Koraput-II Circle, a works . i
tered dealer) was assessed (Novemtfgpti%gs(;rféintﬁgr?geﬁ;
1984-85 on best judgement basing on the new case report
submitted by the investigation unit of the department.
In .determining the gross value of the works contract
re;elved by the dealer, the amount was taken less by
Rs.5 lakhs (after allowing deduction towards labour
and .service . charges) due to computational error. The
mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.18,180
(including additional sales tax).

On the mistake being pointed out in-audit (Novem-
ber 1987), the assessing officer reopened (November
1987) the case. Further report has not been received

(February 1989).

Government to whom the matter was reported
in March 1988 stated in their reply (October 1988) that
under the orders of the Honourable High Court of Orissa
the . dealer had paid an amount of Rs.105272 out of the
original assessment of Rs.276988 and the case is subjudice.
The reassessment proceedings initiated at the instance

of audit is still pending.

(d) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, "Sale”
means a transfer of property in goods for cash or deferred
payment or other valuable consideratlon.

In Sambalpur‘-II Circle, it was noticed in audit
that a manufacturing dealer had made stock transfers
of chemical fertilisers of an est%mated value 1of tRs.34.66
lakhs to another dealer having his separat e -sales turnover
of Bhubaneswar Circle during 1980-8l and 1981-82,
and the same We€re not included In the sale turnover.

ed out (August 1983) in audit,

is bein oint
On this g P ned the case for reassessm ent

the assessing officer reope

Scanned with CamScanner



o

28

and raised (February 1987) an additiong] dem ang
Rs.1.65 lakhs (including additional sales tax) fo, g o
two years treating the transactions as "Sale", €5

The matter was reported to government jp OCtOber
1983; Government stated (September 1983) that an am oy
of Rs.0.30 lakh has been recovered on 20th

) NOVember
1987 and further report regarding recovery of

, balance
amount has not been received (February 1989),

2.4 Short-levy due to application of incorrect rate of tay

sy 1947, sale of goods

in the certificate of
the purchasing dealer, intended for use

(@)  Under Orissa Sales Tax Act
of the class or classes specified
registration of

by him in the

In" Sambalpur-1 Circle, sale of cement valuing
Rs.99.29  lakhs

» Made by ope registered dealer dgrmgl
1985-8¢ 1o three registered - dealers at the concession:
fate of 4 pep cent on the strength of declarations "
Form v was accepted |n assessment, on the grou

[S
that the stock Vas tobe used in construction of quarters
godowns et ¢,

o
It was judicia % terials requir
for building o Y held* that ma

rters
ir - f qu
could not pe ‘€pairing  factories and staf

deemed . e manUfa
oI goods for g to be for use in th

. nal
jond
ale, Thus, the allowance 0%
* M/s Bharat |

ercl
2% Ot A Electric Steel Company Vs Com™
Icer, (195¢) STC 527 (Calcutta).

Scanned with CamScanner

—_—t — v N

S <N O O



29

rate@oé tax on such sale of cement instead of levying
tax per cent resulted 'in short-levy of i
o Rs.3.97 lakhs. y of tax amounting

On this being pointed out in audit (November
1987), the assessing officer reopened (November 1987)
the case. Further report has not been received (February

1989). -

\

(hg matter was reported to Government in February
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, tax on
sale of machineries and component parts is leviable
at the rate of 12 per cent with effect from lst April

1982.

. Ih Bhubaneswar-I Circle, the taxable turnover
of a dealer amounting to Rs.7.06 lakhs on account of
sale of machineries and component parts for the year
1985-86 was taxed incorrectly at 8 per cent instead of at
the correct rate of 12 per cent. This resulted in a short

levy of tax of Rs.28260.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August
1987), the case was reopened (September 1987). Further
report has not been received (December 1988).

was reported to Government (March

The matter .
as not been received (February 1989).

1988); their reply h

(c) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sales
of vegetable seeds are taxable at 4 per cent, whereas sales
of green vegetables including onions, potatoes, ginger,
garlic and lemon except when sold in sealed containers
were exempted from levy of tax with effect from 1«

April 1984,

Scanned with CamScanner



30

In Keonjhar Circle, a dealer sold seed pot g
valuing Rs.4.57 lakhs during the years 1984-85 and 1935 Oges
The sale was allowed as tax-free treating the sa-ms'
as table potatoes. Since seed potatoes and table potatoee
are two different commodities in commercia] parlances
seed potatoes were taxable at 4 per cent. The incorrect
exemption resulted ir non-levy of tax to Rs.20,563 (incly-
ding additional sales tax).

On this being pointed out (September 1987) i,
audit, the assessing officer agreed (September 1987)
to examine this point at the time of disposal of the
reassessment proceedings already started against the
dealer in January 1987. Further report has not- been
received (February 1989).

The case ‘was reported to Government in March
1983; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

(d) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sale of
sugar candy is taxable at 4 per cent. It was also judicially
held* that sugar candy was the result of a different
process other than the one involved in the manufacture
of sugar and was not to be included in sugar (a tax-
free item). |

One dealer in Cuttack-I Circle, dealing exclusively
in sugar and sugar candy had effected sales of sugar
candy valuing Rs.10.52 lakhs during the years '1981-82
and 1982-83. The assessing officer did not. levy tax thereon
treating the same as tax free. The incorrect exemption
had thus resufted in a short levy of tax amounting 10
Rs.47,320.

S —

* Vide Subba Rao Vs State of Orissa (1986)61/5TC‘49
(Orissa). .

Scanned with CamScanner



31

~ On this b.eing pointed out (February 1986), in
audit, the assessing officer reopened (February 1986)

Eg§9§:ase. Further report has not been received (February

Thg matter was reported to Government in June
1986; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

2.5 Inadmissible deductions

(@) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, a dealer
is entitled to deduction from his gross turnover, the
amount representing sales to other registered dealers
after obtaining declarations from them in the prescribed
form duly signed,tothe effect that the goods so purchased
are specified in their registration certificates and are
meant for resale in Orissa under the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, such declarations marked "Original" shall
. be obtained from purchasing dealers and furnished to
the assessing authority before completion of assessment,
in order to claim deductions from gross turnover for
the purpose of levy of sales ttax. -

In Mayurbhanj Circle, a registered dealer was
allowed (March 1985 and October 1985) a deduction
of Rs.10.64 lakhs and Rs.52,956 from the gross turnovers
relating to the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 respectively,
towards sale to registered dealers on furnishing photostat
copies of declarations in lieu of 'Original' ones. Irregular
allowance of deduction in these cases had. resulted in
tax being levied short by Rs.44694 (@ 4 per cent).

On this being pointed out (Octaober 1986) in audit
the cases were reopened and an additional demand of
Rs.44694 was raised (December 1986). The dealer had
made (March 1987) part payment of Rs.13090 and had
obtained (March 1987) a stay order from the Assistant
Commissioner of Sales Tax, Balasore range. Further deve-
lopments have not been intimated (February 1989).

Scannled with CamScanner



32

The matter was reported to Government in Jype

1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989
(b) Under the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tay
Aa, 1947, "Sale Price" means the amount payable tq
a dealer as consideration for the sale or supply of any
goods, less any sum allowed as cash discount according
to ordinary trade practice, but including any sum charged
for any thing done by the dealer in respect of the goods
at the time on or before delivery thereof. This includes
freight and delivery charges not separately charged.

In Balasore-I Circle, a dealer was given exemption
of Rs.6.69 lakhs from the gross turnover towards freight
and delivery charges for the year 1984-85 though as
per the agreement with the buyer, this formed a pan
of the sale price. This resulted in an under-assessment
of sales tax amounting to Rs.53,536 (i.e. at 8 per cent) and
additional Sales Tax amounting to Rs.2676 (at 0.5 per cent).

On this being pointed out by audit (March 1987)
the assessing officer reopened the assessment and raised
a further demand of Rs.56,212 (October 1987).

The matter was reported to Government in July
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

(c) As per explanation II below Section 5(2)(A)a)(iii)
of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, any dealer who claims
deduction on account of sale of goods at a subsequent
point in respect of goods taxable at first point in 3
series of sales in Orissa is required to furnish a declaration
to that effect in the prescribed manner to the assessing
officer within the prescribed time limit.

In Cuttack-Il Circle, a dealer was allowed 2
deduction of Rs.1,75,000 for the year 1984-85 on account
+ of sale of goods taxable at the first point, though the

Scanned with CamScanner



33

dealer did not furnish any declaration to that effect.
Thus a sum of Rs.1,75,000 involving a tax effect of

Rs.14,000 (at the general rate of 8 per cent) escaped ass-
essment.

On this being pointed out (December 1987), in
audit, the assessing officer agreed to reopen the case.
Further development has not been intimated (February
1989).

The matter was reported to Government in June
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

2.6 Omission to levy tax on goods not utilised for declared
purposes

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, whep
a registered dealer purchases ‘goods specified in his

registration certificate without payment of tax, for
resale in State by furnishing a declaration to that effect

in the prescribed form, but utilises those goods for
any other purpose, the price of the goods so purchased
shall be included in his taxable turnover, and he shall

. be liable to pay tax thereon.

(i) A registered dealer of Keonjhar Circle effect ed
inter-State sales of logs and sized wood valuing Rs.1.67
lakhs during the year 1982-83 from out of the .stc?ck
purchased by him without payment of tax on furnishing
the prescribed declaration, that, the goods were meant
for resale inside the State. As the dgaler had utilised
the goods otherwise than for resale in the State, the
purchase value of the goods estimated at Rs.1.50 lakhs
was required to be included in the taxable turnover
which was not done. This resulted in non-realisation

of tax amounting to Rs.12024.

Scanned with CamScanner



34

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1987),
the assessing officer agreed (August 1987) to reopen
the case. Further developments have not been reported.

The case was reported to Government in March
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

(ii) A registered dealer of Rourkela-I Circle
purchased Coaltar-effluents valuing Rs.1.36 lakhs in
the year 1983-84 from another registered dealer without
payment of tax, for resale by furnishing the prescribed.
declarationds. However, instead of making resale, he
utilised the goods in the manufacture of coal tar. At
the stage of assessment, this aspect of contravention
was lost sight of and the purchase price of coaltar-
effluents was not included in the taxable turover. This
had resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting to
Rs.10,854.

On the omission being pointed out (July 1987)
in audit, the assessing officer reopened (July 1987)
the case. Report on the result of reassessment has not
been received (February 1989).

The case was reported to Government in Oct ober
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

2.7 Short levy of additional Sales Tax

Under the Orissa Additional Sales Tax Act, 1975,
as amended in 1979, every dealer shall in addition to
sales tax be liable to pay additional sales tax at the
rate of half per cent on his gross turnover for that
year, other than the turnover relating to declared goods
and any goods exempted from tax under the Orissa Sales
Tax Act, 1947. Sale of pesticides was exempted with
effea from 5th April 1986.

Scanned with CamScanner



35

In Bolangir-I Circle, a dealer was allowed a dedu-
ction of Rs.27.36 lakhs being the sales turnover of ferti-
liser, pesticides and cement from the gross turnover
for the year 1985-86 for the purpose of levy of addit ional
sales tax. The deduction allowed was incorrect as the
sale turnover did not relate to declared goods or was
exempted from tax. The mistake had resulted in a short-
levy of additional sales tax amounting to Rs.13,679.

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1987)
in audit, the assessing officer raised (May 1987) an addi-
tional demand of Rs.14,496 (including interest), out
of which a sum of Rs.10,496/- was paid (June 1987)
by the dealer, and the dealer was granted permission

to pay the balance amount in instalments by Decem ber
1987.

The case was reported to Government in September
1987. In their reply dated 25th November 1988 it was
stated that the balance sum of Rs.4000 was paid on
26th November 1987.

2.8 Mistakes in computation

In one case, involving under-assessment due to
mistakes in computation, an amount of Rs.11,224 was
recovered on being pointed out (June 1987) in audit.
One more case is mentioned below:

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, if a registerec
dealer does not furnish return in respec of any period
by the prescribed date, the assessing authority shall,
after giving the dealer a reasonable opportunity of being
heard, assess to the best of his judgement, the amount
of tax if any, due from the dealer.

Scanned with CamScanner



36

In Cuttack-I (East Circle), the assessing officer
assessed (October 1986) a registered dealer to the begt
of his judgement on the basis of available materials
pertaining to the year 1984-85. However, while computing
tax at 8 per cent on a turnover of Rs.50 lakhs, the
amount of tax was erroneously computed as Rs.0.40 lakh
instead of the correct amount Rs.4.00 lakhs resulting
in short levy of tax to the tune of Rs.3.60 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1987)
in audit the assessing officer rectified (May 1987) the
mistake and raised a further demand of Rs.3.60 lakhs.
Report on recovery has not been received (February

1989).

The matter was. reported to Government in August
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

2.9 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

. Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, (as amended
from lst June 1976) and the Central Sales Tax (Orissa)
Rules 1957 (as amended from lst July 1971), if a dealer
defaults in making payment of any amount of tax by
the due date specified in the notice issued to him, he
would be liable to pay interest on the amount due, at
18 per cent (6 per cent prior to 12th August 1983) per
annum for the first three months and 24 per cent (12 per
cent prior to 12th August 1983) thereafter under the
Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and 6 per cent for the first
three months and 12 per cent thereafter under the Central
Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules 1957, provided that no interest
‘would be charged in respect of any amount remaining
unpaid at any time prior to lst January 1971 under
the State Act and prior to lst July 1971 under the Central

Act.

Scanned with CamScanner



37

In 15 Commercial Tax Circles*, local Sales Tax
demands amount to Rs.21.21 lakhs outstanding on oOf
after lst January 1971 (425 cases) and Central Sales
Tax demands amounting to Rs.0.32 lakh out standing
on or after st July 1971 (16 cases) were finally settled
during the year without collecting interest on the belated
payments. Interest not levied amount to Rs.3.18 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between
April 1987 and March 1988), the assessing officers agreed
(between April 1987) and March 1988) to raise the demands.
Reports on action taken have not been received (February

1989).

The cases were reported to Government (bet ween
June 1987 and July 1988); their reply has not been received

(February 1989).

llowed under Orissa Sales Tax Act,

2.10 Exemption a
cross verification.

1947 including results of

2.10.1 Introductory

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, as amended
from time to time, the tax is levied actually at the
last point of sale in a series of sales leading to exem pt ions
Registered dealers at a few earlier points,
h of declarations of the purchasing dealers
Id in Orissa. Since 1963

hat these goods would be reso .
tva?ious typegs of goods have been made subject to tax
rissa to simplify the assess-

first point of sales in O '
rége:nl? ez—.mld co[flect jon of sales tax, to avoid a large number
5 Rourkela-ll 3. Dhenkanal(at Angul)

* 1. Iéou.rke'j':-l 5,Cmtack—l(central) 6. Cuttack-I(East)
4. barips (West) 8- Cuttack-II 9. Keonjhar 10.Sambal-

7IJrCIUttafi<_I sambalpur-I1 12.Sambalpur-1II 13. Puri-I
?Q.Phulbani 15.Bhubaneswar—l

Scanned with CamScanner



38

of such declarations being examined and cross Verifje,
with reference to the books of accounts of the PUrchasiy
dealers mostly with the help of other sales tax Officer
and cut across the delay arising t herefrom. )

In order to- encourage settin
Scale industries which commenced
with effect from Lst August 1980 t
amended the Rate Chart under kem 26-A by  which
purchase and sale of raw-materials, packing m at erials,
machinery etc., for use in production would be tax-free

for a period of 5 years from the date of certification
by the Director of Industries as a Small Scale Industry,

g Up of new sy
product ion of g0ods
he State Governmeng

Besides, certain goods have been exempted from
tax subject to fulfilment of certain conditions. Since,

the exemption is condit lonal, tax liability is attracted
when these conditions are not fulfilled. '

While departmental instructions exist to make

cross verification of sales to registered dealers by refering

the copies of declarations to other wards of the same
circle or to other circles, and keep the assessment pending
till receipt of their repl

ies, the growth of business in
Orissa over the last two decades had made this practically
Im possible. Rat her, though assessments are 'completed
now in time accepting the declaration as correct an
references made s

ubsequently, and cases reopened where
adverse reports are received,

2.10:2  Scope of audit

Scanned with CamScanner



39

June 1988). This involved a gross turnover of Rs.956.80
crores out of which a sum of Rs.487.23 crores (represen-
ting 51 per cent of the gross turnover) was allowed
towards exemptions/deductions, which was subject ed

to detailed scrutiny and cross verification where necessary
to the extent feasible.

2.10.3 Organisational set up

As per the Act, the Commissioner of Sales Tax,
Orissa, is competent to assess the dealers. But, his
powers of assessment stand delegated to the various
Sales Tax Officers/Additional Sales Tax Officers who
work in various wards spread over in 27 circles of the
State for facility of smooth completion of the proceedings.
While the appellate powers are exercised by the Assistant
Commissioners of Sales Tax in charge of ranges, the
revisionary powers are exercised by the Commissioner
and Additional Commissioner of Sales Tax.

Various lapses which came to notice are highlighted
below.

2.10.4 Highlights

(i) Sales of besan made out of dal, and not
out of pulse which suffered tax, was exempted. Amount of
short levy was Rs.4.18 lakhs.

(ii) Sales of oil cakes worth Rs.6.50 lakhs made
to industrial units (soap, fertiliser and solvent) was .
made tax free, contrary to the provision in the rate
chart that such sales should be for purpose of cattle/
poultry feed. Amount of short levy was Rs.0.55 lakh.

(iii) Sales valuing Rs.7.47 lakhs made by two
dealers to 11 dealers (S.5.1. Units) who commenced produ-
ction prior to lst August 1980 were exempted leading to
an under-assessment of Rs.0.63 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



40

et

i ! llowed toward
V) Excess dedudilons a rds
to (rlegistered dealers, detected in the account s ofales
dealers of Cuttack-l East and Rourkela-I circle i“Volvedi
a tax effect of Rs.0.20 lakh. |

(v) Inadmissible deduction allowed in the accounys
of two registered dealers of Cuttack-I East and ROUrkefa'
Circle towards sale of an item not incorporated in tp,
certificate of registration of the purchasing dealer resyfteg
in an under-assessment of Rs.0.29 lakh. |

(vi) Improper treatment of the Main Branch
of the dealer as a point for purpose of claiming exemption
towards sale of first point tax paid goods resulted in
an under-assessment of Rs.0.24 lakh.

2.10.5 Erroneous exemptions

(@) As per item 8-A of the rate chart of tax free
good§, sale of dal and besan has been declared tax free,
provided that the pulses out of which dal and besan

were manufactured suffered t i
re ax. In Orissa pulses aré
exigible to purchase tax. i

Two dealers of Cuttack-I East Circle and Cuttackl
S::;rai“flrzle who sold besan valuing Rs.92.91 lakns
e e :Z)i dthls concession during the vyear 1985-86
of whichgth ne that sale tax was paid on the dal o

© besan was manufact ured, which was inad""

SSible and result ed i
i s In a short inclv-
ding addijt lonal Sales Tax of Rslg\% Oék%)s-#-l() Lo

On being poj d
the aSSesgnentg(Jl:z'lent ngggO)Ut’ t he aSSGSSing officer reOPene
(b)  Under ;
free googs °F Item 30.p of the Rate Chart of tle)/(

Scanned with CamScanner



il

sale for other purposes would attract tax liability.

One dealer in Ganjam | Circle, was found to have
been allowed tax free sales of oil cakés worth 15.6.50
lakhs, though this was actually sold for industrial purposes
as detailed below during the year 1943-84.

1. Soap Industry Rs.6.00 lakhs
2. Fertiliser

Industry R5.0.34 Jakh

3. Solvent Industry R5.0.16 lakh

Total R5.6.50 lakhs

( Tax effect Rs.0.52 lakhs @ & per cent )

On this being pointed out (April 1922), the case
was reopened (April 1988) for reassesunert. Furt her
reports have not been received (February 1929).

(c) As per the Industrial Policy Resolution,
1980 the State Government issued a notification (July
1980) granting exemption frorm sales tax on the purchase
and sale of

(i) raw-materials, i.e., goods which directly
go into the composition of finished products.

(ii) machinery and spare parts actually required
for starting and maintaining the unit.

(iii) packing materials required for packing the
finished products in the same form as manufa-
ctured by the unit, when sold to or purchased
by a registered dealer who is certified by
the Director of Industries as a village/cottage/
small scale Industry starting production inside
the State on or after Ist August 1980, provided

Scanned with CamScanner



42

that the finished products of suph indust ria|
unit are sold inside Orissa or in coursg of
inter -state trade or export from Orissa,

The exemption shall be allowed for a period
of 5 years from the date of certification of th_e unit
by the Director of Industries, Orissa, irrespective of
the change of ownership, if any, provided that the dealer
furnished the prescribed declaration in Form-I-A.

It was, however, revealed in Cuttack-I West
Circle that sales valuing Rs.1.72 lakhs made by two
dealers during the years 1983-84, 1985-86, and 1986-87
were allowed to be exem pted though these were act ually
sold to medium scale industries, not ' covered by the
scheme of exemption mentioned above, This resulted

in a short levy of Rs.18,138 (including addit ional sales
tax).

On this being pointed out (March 1988 to June
1988), the assessing officer reopened (March 1988 to

June 1988), the assessments. Further report had not
been received (February 1989),

(d) As stated in the
concession is admissible f
cing from lst August 1980

preceding sub-para, this
Or a period of 5 years commen-

lakh 80, resulting in arI
° ™ a b4 ‘e N .
sales tax). (lnCludmg addit iona

Scanned with CamScanner



43

%\‘ovﬁmber 1987 and March 1988 to June 1988) the cases.
l;gtg)er developments have not been intimated (February

f (e) As per provisions of the Scheme, exem ption
of sale of goods other than raw-mat erials, machinery,
spare parts, and packing materials is not permissible.

It was, however, revealed that goods valuing
Rs.2.82 lakhs which were declared Dby 11 dealers to
be used in execution of works contracts, and therefore
not eligible for exemption, were 2llowed to be exempted
in the hands of 4 dealers (2 in Cuttack-1 West Circle)
during the years 1983-84 to 1986-86 resulting in a short

levy of Rs.0.18 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, (February
1988 to June 1988), the cases were reopened (February
1988 to June 1988). Further developments have not

been intimated (February 1989).

2.10.6 EXxcess deductions allowed towards Sales

to Registered Dealers

(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Ad, 1947, tax
is leviable at & single point in a series”of ‘sa.les by succe-
ssive dealers. Section 2(2) (A) (a) (ii) ibid, therefore
provides for 2 deduction of the sales made to a regist ered

ds specified in a purchasing dealer's certi-
dealer O @ o ended for re-sale by

. RN
] of registration as being 1IN |
heoe ; ner that such re-sale shall be subject

him, In a man : e jec
nder the AcCt. For this purposé e selling
to levy of 7o e ish a declaration In Form XXXIV

' ired to furnl _
dgalgr tjs ;er%l.rlrl]l‘ethe purchasing’ Jealer. The declaration
obtaln€ lied by the Department 10 such Registered

dealers in a book-let containing ? dforllfrésa tzaggdagguniaecrh’
] i ig] upli Z
ins 3 parts-vize original, At '

?c))irlm 'l(':r?gt?)rissa Iga.les Tax Rules prowde that a registered

- —E

Scanned with CamScanner



44

the goods for re-sale,
"orignial' gopy of the declaration tohotu}fg
rom whom he purchased the goods, retainip
y with him. Whenever a registerey
dealer applies for supply of a fresh'book-let, he sha
render an account of the declare}non forms already
used by him and shall produce his purchase accoun
incorporating his purchases duly supported by the duplicate

copies of the declarations.

dealer, while purchasin

furnish the
selling dealer f
the duplicate COp

Instructions were issued on [Ist June 976 laying
down that the duplicate copies of the declaration forms
received by each ward officer should be ‘scrutinised
on the next working day and those relating to selling
dealers within the jurisdiction of the same circle should
be sorted out and handed over to the concerned ward
officers. If the selling dealer happens to belong to any
other circle, the duplicate copies thereof should be
sent to the concerned circle officer, once in a week.
The duplicate copies of the declarations so received
are o be placed in the relevant assessment records
;):lOULlZe selling dealers. The concerned assessing offit;efS
with thgogaiil‘ee the entries of the original declar{:ltlonf
Ppancies are no‘fi lnd the duplicate S o v q1sc;er
utilisation of thce’ a note should be kept therein 10

€ materials at' the time of assessment
p .
The Procedure prescribed for cross verificatio”

of sales t - ,
i © Registered dealers has the following defic”

i) 1t ¢
whether ype > MO

the goods
Withoyt ma(l):} he

t l verify

: e
g ealer is entitled to pl.lF'Chise
er to Urther reference as to the eligib!”
Purchase the goods

]
Scanned with CamScanner



45

(ii) Since the duplicate copies of the declarations
will only be submitted by the dealer, when he applies
for a fresh booklet of declaration forms after exhausting
the previous forms supplied to him it may take a long
time to send the duplicate copies of the forms for verifi-
cation. The cross-verification which was not done timely
may not serve any purpose.

(b) Test check conducted (May [988 to June
1988) in 2 circles (Cuttack-I East and Rourkela-I Circle)
revealed that sales valuing Rs.1.88 lakhs to registered
dealers reflected- in the accounts of 7 dealers, which
were incorporated-in the Original copies of the declaration
forms were not at all shown in the duplicate copies
of these declaration forms received later. -~ \

In 4 other cases, the amounts shown in the original
declarations were more than the amounts shown in the
duplicate copies to the extent of Rs.0.65 lakh. The tax
effect involved in both the cases was 0.20 lakh.

On this being pointed out (April 1988 and June
1988) the cases were re-opened (June 1988) for further
examination. Further developments have not been intimated
(February i989).

(c) In Cuttack-l East Circle, a dealer 'F' was
allowed a deduction of Rs.3.11 lakhs being the sale
of "Maggie noddles" made to a registered dealer 'K
of Rourkela-I Circle during 1985-86. On verification
in June 1988, it was noticed that "Maggie noodles" were
not included in the certificate of registration of 'K’
and so the exemption was irregular.

Besides, the branch of the dealer 'F' operating
in Rourkela-I Circle had also sold "Maggie noodles"
to dealer 'K' during 1984-85 and 1985-86 valuing Rs.0.56
lakh and the same was exempted from tax. Under assess-
ment in both the cases was to the tune of Rs.0.29 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



46

On this omission being pointed out (May 1988),
the assessing officer had agreed to re-open the cases.

2.10.7 Wrong allowance of deductions in respect of
goods subject to tax at the first point

According to State Government notification effec-
tive from st April 1979 "Pumps and Pump Sets" for
lifting water are subject to levy of tax at the first
point of sale.

(i) In Bhubaneswar-II Circle, one dealer "K" was
allowed a deduction of Rs.1.22 lakhs towards sales to
registered dealers during 1984-85, though these represent ed
the Sale value of 'Punps', on which tax was payable
by him. The wrong allowance of deduction resulted in
an under assessment of Rs.0.13 lakh.

On this being pointed out (March 1988) the case
was re-opened (March 1988). Further information has
not been received (February 1989)

(ii) In Cutté.ck-l (East) Circle, a dealer 'J' who
deals in cement &nd A C. Sheets had claimed a deduction
of 3.02 lakhs towards .sale "of first point tax paid goods
during 1985-86. The dealer's contention that he purchased
all thez~»goods from | his main branch at Jagatpur was
accepted- in assessment and the deduction allowed. It
was pointed out that' the transactions between the Main
Branch at Jagatpur and the instant dealer was transfer
of stock only and not a sale as there was no transfer
of propoerty in goods and this dealer being the first
seller inside Orissa was liable to pay tax. The wrong
allowance of deduction resulted in an under assessment
of Rs.0.24 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (February
1988) the assessing officer re-opened the case. Results

. |
Scanned with CamScanner



b7

of re-examination have not been intimated (February
1989).

t

The above cases were reported to Governmen

in August 1988, their reply has not been received (February
1989).

Scanned with CamScanner —



48
CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND P/\SSENGERS

3.1 Results of Audit

A test check of records relating to assessm ent
and collection and refunds of motor vehicles tax ip
the offices of State Transport Authority, Orissa and
other Regional Transport Offices, conducted during
the period April, 1987 to March 1988 revealed under-
assessments and losses of revenue amounting to Rs.]44,0?
lakhs in 7386 cases which broadly fall under the following

categories:

- : : Number Amount
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees )
1. Non-levy/non-realisation
of motor vehicles tax/ ~
addit ional tax 1059 61.54
2. Short—levy/short—realisation
of motor vehicles tax/
additional tax 1294 26.40
3. Short/Non-realisation. of
com pounding. fees 643 7.37
4. Short/Non-realisation of
composite tax 1686 12.99
5. Short/Non-realisation of .
Trade certificate fees 50 0.52
6. Loss of revenue due to 0
ot her reasons 2654 2.5.%—
7,386 144,02

P
Scanned with CamScanner



49

Sqme of the important cases noticed during 1987-88
and earlier are mentioned in the following paragraphs.

3.2 Short collection of tax on transport vehicles of
other states plying temporarily in Orissa

- According to a notification (lst Oa ober, 1975)
issued under the provisions of the Orissa Motor Vehicle
Taxation Act, 1975, temporary tax tokens may be issued
in respect of transport vehicles of other states plying
temporarily in the State of Orissa on payment of tax
at prescribed rates (which had undergone revision twice
i.e. on Ist July 1981 and lst January 1982). Besides,
additional Tax is also leviable at prescribed rates on
such vehicles with effect from 18th October 1985. The
tax/additional tax in respect of such vehicles is required
to be collected by the State Transport Authority of
the home state of the vehicles by means of crossed
demand drafts, who in turn, Is required to remit it to
the State Transport Authority, Orissa. The latter Iis
to check the correcdness of the remittance recelved

and account for it.

In respect of 393 goods vehicles of other states,
which were permitted to ply temporarily in Orissa for
various periods during March 1986 to April 1987 tax
was realised (and remitted to Orissa State by the licensing
aut horities of the home state at ‘_che pre-revised lower
rates resuling in.a short collection of tax and non-
collect ion of additional tax (prescribed with effect from
18th October,1985 10 the tune of Rs.1.08 lakhs. The
State Transport Auhority, Orissa, also did not take
any action toO demand the differential amount of tax
from the vehicle owners through the licensing aut horities

of the home States concerned.

eing pointed out in audit (Novem-

ission b :
On the om! ) the State Transport Authority

ber and December 1987

Scanned with CamScanner



50

Orissa stated (January 1988) that action was being takep
to realise the balance dues. Further report on realisatiop
has not been received (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

3.3 Short collection of additional tax on stage carriages
authorised to ply under reciprocal agreement

Where in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa and Government of any other
State, a stage carriage is plying on a route partly in
the State of Orissa and partly in such other State, such
stage carriage is ‘liable to pay additional tax on the
total distance covered. by the vehicle on such route
in a day in the State of Orissa, at the rates prescribed
under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975,
as amended, and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Rules, 1976.

During audit of the records of the State Transport
- Authority, Orissa and one region (Cuttack) it was noticed
(January 1988) that additional tax in respect of 26 stage
carriages, authorised to ply on the inter-State routes
under reciprocal agreements was not correctly com puted
with reference to the distance as notified in the agree-
ments, resulting in short collection of additional tax

to the tune of Rs.l.11 lakhs for the period from October
1985 to December 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1988),
the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (January
1988).that action would be taken for realisation of diff-
erential dues after e€xamination; the Regional T ansport
Officer, Cuttack stated (January 1988) that actio. would
be taken to demand the dues On receipt of inst-uctions

<o

e

e "\‘\‘.-’\Yg?{-\'" A

) ‘ .—:@.\;\ >
£ Scanned with CamScanner



51

from the State Transport Authority, Orissa. Further
reports have not been received (February 1989).

Thg matter was reported to Government in May
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

3.4 Short-realisat ion/non-realisation of Tax/ Additional
Tax in respect of Stage carriages

(a) Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation AC,
1975 and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment)
Act, 1986, the motor vehicles tax and additional tax
payable in respect of a stage carriage is to be determined
on the basis of number of passengers (including standing
passengers) which the vehicle 1is permitted to carry

and the total distance it covers in a day under the permit.

(i) In five regions (Balasore, Keonjhar, Ganjam,
Puri and Sambalpur), in respect of 115 stage carriages,
tax for various periods between October 1985 and January
1988 was computed by adopting incorrect distance permi-
tted to be covered by the vehicle in a day or application
of incorrect rates of tax. The mistakes resulted in short
collection of motor vehicles tax and additional tax amoun-
ting to Rs.6.52 lakhs.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (between
June 1987 and February 1988), while the tax officer,
Ganjam issued (July 1987) demand notices and the tax
officers, Puri and Sambalpur agreed (november 1987 and
April 1988) to issue demand notices, the tax officers,
Ralasore and Keonjhar stated (August 1987 and September
1987) that action would be taken after verification.
Further reports have not been received (February 1989).

The cases were reported to Government between
January and June 1988; their reply has not been received
(February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



52

(i) In two regions (Keonjhar and ‘Sambalpm),
in respect of 24 stage carriages, for various Periods
from October 1985 and June 1987, tax was not * realisegq
at all even though the stage carriages were issued permig
These periods were also not cov.ered by off—rqad declara-
tions. The omission resulted in non-collection of +tgy

of Rs.2.78 lakhs. [

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1987 and February 1988), the tax officer, Keonjhar
stated (September 1987) that the. cases would be examined
and intimated to audit, while the tax officer, Sambalpur
stated (April 1988) that the  position would be reviewed
‘and demand notices issued. Further reports have not
been received (February 1989),

The cases were reported to Government in May
1588, their reply has not been received (February 1989).

(b) Where, in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa, and the Government of any
other State, a stage carriage plies on a route partly
In the State of Orissa and partly in such other State,
such stage carriage is liable to pay additional tax to
the State of Orissa, and the additional tax in respect

of such vehicle shal] be calculated on the total distance
covered by the vehicle

carriages (Andhra praqe_:sh-?'
Ply as "Express Services
in Andhra Pradesh'Unmm:es Partly in Orissa and partly

/

Scanned with CamScanner



53

collection of additional tax to the tune of Rs.1.37 lakhs
for the period between October 1985 to December 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1982),
the State Transport Authority, Orissa administering
this agreement stated (January 1988) that steps would
be taken to realise the balance dues, after examination.

Report on further developments has not been received
(February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in May
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

3.5 Non-realisation of tax in respect of vehicles violating
off-road declarations

(a) Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, (as amended in 1986) motor vehicles tax and addi-
tional tax shall be levied on every motor vehicle used
or kept for use in the State. No tax is payable in respect
of a vehicle, which is not intended to be used for any
period, if prior intimation of such non-use is given to
the tax officer or on before the date of expiry of the
period for which tax has been paid, specifying inter-alia the
period of non-use and the place where the motor vehicle
Is to be kept during such period. The registration certifi-
cate, fitness certificate permit and the. current tax
token of the vehicle are required to be surrendered
dlong with the off-road declaration. If at any time,
during the period covered by such intimation the vehicle
Is found to be plying on the road or not found at the
declared place, it shall be deemed to have been used
throughout the entire period for which it was declared
off-road, the owner of the vehicle would become liable
to pay such penalty as may be im posed by the tax officer.

R (i) In ten regions (Cuttack, Balasorg, Keonjhar,
argarh, Bhubaneswar, Phulbani, Ganjam, Purl, Sambalpur
and Bolangir) 112 motor vehicles which had been declared

Scanned with CamScanner

-



54

periods bet ween April 1984 ang Dec

e detected by the enforcement
l Z;nbi;in?irz t\r:}eerro'ad or not found at the declareq pslt:Cfef
dur{)ng such off-road periods. But no afCt ion was 1y,
by the Department tO recover the tax from the vepy,
owners for those periods or 1o IMPose penalty
| The tax and penalty leviable amountg

| the offenders. _ | .
| fo Rs.12.70 lakhs and Rs.25.39 lakhs respectively.

off-road for various

On these omissions being pointed out in audy
(between June 1987 and March 1988), the tax officer,
Cuttack and Ganjam issued (January 1988 and July 19j)
demand notices for Rs.0.79 lakh in respect of four vehicles
and Rs.1.25 lakhs in respect of nine vehicles respectively.
Other tax officers agreed (between July 1987 and April
1988) to take action and issue demand notices. Reports
on realisation have not been received (February 1989)

| The matter was reported to Government between

(January 1988 and June 1988); their reply has not been
received (February 1989). ‘

(ii) In three regions (Ma ; k and
o yurbhanj, Cuttack ¢
‘I;hulbam) In respect of 5 vehicles'off-g;ad declaratio’
wf\l;:fh accepted by the tax authorities without verifyiné
er the declarations were submitted on or belor

the date of expi
paid. On the é‘g{if)’ of the term for which tax had peen

which were .usttrary,.taxes pertaining to earlier peri’®
were due foJr contiguous to the period of Off_roat
payment. These periods were also "

. . . n‘
rations. This resulted in "

; m
March 19[2%75.1'30 lakhs for the period fro

On th;j :
1987 ang .o Dein

I1ssued (Jany
rities of

July
rack

uth?’

Januaryg pointed out in audit (between

19
ary 1983) diri)’ the tax authority,
Mayurbhanj and notices, and the tax

Phulbani  agreed (July

Scanned with CamScanner



55

nd January 1988) to realise the dues. Further reports
iave not been received (February 1989).

The cases were reported to Government between

Decem ber 1987 and May 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

(iii) In Cuttack and Bhubaneswar regions 21
stage carriages which had joined the Banner Scheme
under the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation were
declared off-road. During the period of off-road, regular
monthly service charges with reference to distance
covered in a month by these vehicles (as per agreement
executed under the Banner Scheme) were demanded
and paid by the operators of these vehicles to the concer-
ned District .Transport Managers (Banner). Seventeen
of these vehicles were also issued temporary permits
by the transport authorities during the period of off-road.
These vehicles, therefore plied during the period of
off-road without payment of motor vehicles tax. This
resulted in evasion of tax of Rs.2.35 lakhs for the period
from April 1986 to April 1987. Besides, Rs.4.72 lakhs
is also leviable as penalty. No action was initiated by
the department to demand and realise the dues.

On this being pointed out in audit (between January
and March 1988), while the Regional Transport Officer,
Cuttack agreed (January 1988) to examine the cases,
the Regional Transport Officer, Bhubaneswar promised
(March 1988) to issue demand notices. Further reports
ave not been received (February 1989).

| The matter was reported to Government in May
988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



o e ),

= s ””hl_

56

3.6 Acceptance of tax without production of'no abject o
cert ificat es'

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Ry]es
1976, whenever tax/additional tax in respect of a trans.
port vehicle is intended to be paid in a region other
than the region where they were last paid, the owner
of the vehicle is required to produce a 'no object oy
certificate' in the prescribed form from the tax officer,
where they were last paid, specifying therein that ng
arrears are outstanding against the vehicle.

In one region (Cuttack II at Chandikhole), tax/
additional tax in respect of two transport (goods) vehicles,
registered in another region (Cuttack) was accepted
from October, 1986 without production of 'mo objection

‘certificates' from the tax officer, where tax/additional

tax in respect of these vehicles were last paid. The
register of registration certificates of the region (Cuttack-
II) showed that these vehicles paid tax for certain periods
and were declared off-road upto December 1986 in the
otper region (Cuttack) and these particulars were stated
to’ have been noted from the registration certificates
produced by the owners of these vehicles. A cross verifi-
catlon with the taxation records of the latter region
(Cuttack) revealed that the particulars of previous taX
payments and off-road as noted from the registration
certificates produced by the owners of these vehicles
were not genuine. In the case of one vehicle, tax Wwas

paid upto September |9 . ds
were covered neither b 85 and the subsequent perio

declarations. In the oth

off-road" from July 1983 to J
glon (Cuttack) were further four
€ references quoted therein relat®

1986 in the latter re
to be fictitioys and th

Scanned with CamScanner




57

trg iss(tx:re o;her vehicles, when verified with the off-road
tOg t to f‘cha‘c region. Thus, the vehicle was liable
Thep irt _EIX1 or the period from July 1983 to June 1986.
i Ec)h iculars of payment of tax and off-road particulars
e previous periods, which were stated to have
been noted from the registration certificates of these
vehicles produced by the owners were, therefore not
apprently genuine. ’

- Acceptance of tax without production of 'no
objection certificate' from the previous tax officer
and _e_ntertainm ent of fictitious entries of the registration
certificates produced by the owners resulted in evasion
of tax/additional tax to the tune of Rs.0.72 lakh in
respect of these two vehicles for the period from October

1975 to September 1986.

This being pointed out in audit (March 1988),
the tax officer, Cuttack 11 stated (March 1988) that
action would be taken to realise the dues. Further reports

have not been received (February 1989).

o Government in June

The matter was reported t
cived (February 1989).

1988; their reply has not been rec

3.7 Short realisation of composite tax on vehicles plying
under the National/Zonal Permit Scheme

(a) Under the National Permit Scheme, the operat or
of a public carrier goods ve_hlcle aut horised 10 ply in
Orissa State but registered In another State 1S lé?bcf
to a composite taX 0 Rs.l5'OO per annum with € seite
from lst April 1986 in Orissa State. ’l’h_el C%‘rgioand
tax which is in addition to the Mot or \{ehlcg e
other taxes payable in the State of regls'clgitr:ogf s
vehicle, is payable in advance before the 15t! e
every ’year. The ownerl of a vehicle _mayiml;g:\; e
his option pay the tax in two equal insta

Scanned with CamScanner



58

I5th of March and 15th of September covering the pe:

from April to September and October to March rer) gioqs
vely of the year. Such composite tax payable is fodl;-
deposited with the State Transport Authority of the
home State in which the vehicle is registered in the
form of demand drafts on behalf of the State Tran5por$
Authority of the State in which the vehicle is permiteq

to ply.

[t was, however, noticed from the records of
State Transport Authority, Orissa (November and Decem-
ber 1987) that composite tax in respect of 1165 vehicles
had been realised only for a part of the year instead of
for the full year for which the vehicles were authorised
to ply in Orissa. The tax recovered short in these cases
amounted to Rs.7.23 lakhs for the year 1986-87.

<

On this being pointed out in audi (Novem ber
and December 1987), the State Transport Aut hority,
Orissa stated (January 1988) that steps were being taken
for realisation of the dues. Report on realisation has
not been received (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in May
1988; their reply has not been received (February 89)

.(b) L_Jnder the Zonal Permit Schemes, 4 transli’;’;
vehicle (i.e., a public carrier) of another State, im[?grmoo

to ply in Orissa, is liable to pay composite tax o ance
per annum to Orissa. The tax 1Is payable in ad"
on or before 15th March every year. HoweVvel the site
of the vehicle at his option may pay the © lf:fore
tax in two equal instalments, the first on orlwiﬂg'
I5th March for the period April to September fol om
and the second instalment on or before 15th Septzn o
for the period October to March of the currert :Ihorny
year. The tax is payable to the State Transp®

Scanned with CamScanner



59

of the home State of the vehicle in the shape of crossed
Bank [_)rafts for being remitted to the State Transport
Aut hority, Orissa.

_Scrutiny of the records of the State Transport
Aut hority, Orissa revealed (December 1987) that com posite
tax in resped of 288 vehicles authorised to ply in Orissa
during the financial year 1986-87 under Zonal Permit
Schemes was not remitted in full to the State Transport
Authority, Orissa. After remitting the tax for the first
half year from April 1986 to September 1986, the vehicles
were aut horised to ply for the full year. Due to improper
maintenance of records in the office of the State Trans-
port Authority, Orissa, no watch was kept OVer receipt
of the bank drafts for the second half year (from Oct ober
1986 to March 1987), leading to a short collection of

t ax amounting to Rs.1.45 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1987), the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (January

1988) that the matter was being taken up with the State

Transport Aut horit ies concerned  for realisation of the
ived (February 1989).

dues. Further report has not been recel
ported tO Government in May

The matter was [€
been received (February 1989).

1988; their reply has not

dditional tax from goods vehicles

3.8 Non-realisation of a .
ed by counter-signature under

of other States CoOVer
reciprocal agreements

vant provisions of the reciprocal

with other adjoining States, goods
by count ersignature

However, addit ional

Under the rele
agreements by Orissa :
vehicles of other States h.colverte
are exem from motor V€ icles tax. :
tax is reqptuired to be collected at the rate of twentyi?l\c/)crals
per cent of the quarterly additional tax under the prov

Scanned with CamScanner



60

of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Ad, 1975, &
amended in 1986, at the bordering check-gates, fq,

each entry into Orissa.

In respect of 719 goods vehicles of other States,
which entered Orissa for various periods between Aprj|
1986 to March 1987 on the strength of countersignature
permits, additional tax for each entry was not collected
by the check-gate authorities under three regions (Bala-
sore, Keonjhar and Sambalpur), resulting in loss of revenue
to the extent of Rs.0.99 lakh. |

. On this being pointed out in audit (July 1987
to March 1988), the tax officers of the check-gates |
under Balasore and Sambalpur regions stated (between |
July 1987 and April 1988) that the cases would be revi-
ewed, while the tax officer of the check-gate under
Keonjhar region noted (September, 1987) the object ions.
Further reports have not been received (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government bet ween

April 1988 and June 1988; their reply h ed
(February 1989). ’ ply has not been receiv

3.9 Under-assessment of tax in res ect ge carri
- ) f rriages
plying without permits P © Stage :

Under the Orissa
1975 and the Orissa Mot o
Act, 1986, motor vehj

Motg)r Vehicles Taxation Act,
r Vehicles Taxation (Amendme"fc)
<_:les tax and additional tax N

of passengers, which th

e i~
tted to carr ] reCkoning.vg:lde- would have been perm!

Scanned with CamScanner



6 1

day as exceeding 320 kilometres for which the highest
rate of tax is applicable.

In eight regions (Balasore, Keonjhar, Phulbani,
Ganjam, Puri, Sambalpur, Bolangir and Sundergarh),
169 stage carriages were found plying without any permit
during various periods between October 1985 and June
1987, but tax in respect of these vehicles was not assessed
and collected at the rates prescribed in respect of vehicles
plying without permit. The omission resultedin under-
assessment of tax amounting to Rs.4.88 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between
June 1987 and March 1988) the tax officers of Balasore,
Keonjhar, Phulbani, Puri, Sambalpur, Bolangir and Sunder-
garh agreed (between June 1987 and April 1988) to issue
demand notices, while the tax officer, Ganjam issued
(July 1987) demand notices at the instance of audit.
Report on collection has not been received in respect
of Ganjam Region and further developments in respect
of other regions were not intimated (February 1989).

These cases were reported to Governm ent bet ween
January 1988 and June 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

3.10 Non-levy of tax for the intervening periods

Under Section 3 of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975, there shall be levied on every motor
vehicle used or kept for use within the State, a tax
at the rate specified in the Taxation Schedule. However,
under Section 10 of the Act ibid exemption from payment
of such tax is allowed for the period for which necessary
undertaking for discontinuance of the use of the vehicle
is delivered by the owner of the vehicle on or before
the date of expiry of the term for which has been paid.

Scanned with CamScanner



62 - f

In ten regions (Balasot_“e, Keonjhar, |
Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, Phult?am, Ganjam, Puyrj
and Bolangir), it was noticed (between July 19g; N
April 1988) that in respect of 145 vehicles, tax o,
different periods between July 1977 to June 1987, had
remained unrealised, even though tax for t e earlig
and later periods had been collected. The tax recopgs
showed that the intervening periods were neither Covereg
by exemptions for discontinuance of use of the vehicles
nor by intimations of payment of tax in any other region,
This resulted in non-levy of Rs.6.65 lakhs.

Mayurbhanj
’ Sam balpu;

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between |
July 1987 to April 1988), eight tax officers agreed (between |
August 1987 and April 1988) to realise the dues. The i
tax officer, Ganjam issued (July 1987) demand notice
for realisation of the dues, and the tax officer, Cuttack
stated (January 1988) that the fact of payment in each

case was being ascertained, Further reports have not
been received (February 1989).

3.11 Non-collection 0
CoOmposite tax o
Permit Scheme/

I penalty for belated payment ?:1
N vehicles plying under the Nation
Zonal Permit Scheme

According to
- of India in December
Fequired tq make pr

Covered

of the

instructions issyed by Governm‘;t
1980, the State Governments Wfor
Ovisions for levy of Penalt);licles
“OMmposite tax in respect of V€ rterm
atliJonal Permit Scheme on the rgzosite
€ Under the schemes, if the € an’
15th Sen(;t Paid Within the due date ’(15th March m
Ptember) the holder of the composite P

-~
o et

Scanned with CamScanner



63

is liable to pay penalty @ Rs.100 per month or part
thereof in addition to composite tax. i >

() It was, however, noticed (December 1987)
that in respect of 1014 vehicles of other States which
were authorised to ply in Orissa under National Permit
Scheme during the period from April 1986 to March
1987, penalty for belated payment of tax amounting
to Rs.l.45 lakhs was not collected by other State Trans-
port authorities, and remitted to the State Transport

Aut hority, Orissa.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1987) the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (January
1988), that the matter was being taken up with the
State Transport Authorities concerned for realisation
of the dues. Further report has not bzen received (February

1989).

The matter was reported to Government in May
1988; their reply has not besen received (February 1989).

(i) It was, noticed (December 1987) that in
respact of 334 vehicles, a sun of Rs.0.46 lakh due towards
penalty was not recovered by thz home States in respect
of such late paymen.s. The State Transport Authority,

Orissa,also did not demnand t he amount.

On this bzing pointed out in audit (December
1987) the State Transport Aut hority, Orissa, stated’ (Janu-
ary 1988) that the matter was bem_g.taken up with the
concerned State Transport Authorities for realisation
and remittance oOf the dues. Further report has not

been received (February 1939).

2 was reported to Government in May
The “naltEl as p ived (February 1989).

.1988; their reply has not bsen recel

—

Scanned with CamScannér



/

|
64
enue due to non-realisation of COmMpoyna:
3.12 Loss of rev bed ratos in Tieu of p %g
fees at the prescr ra SUSpPensign

of permits -

Under Section 60 of the Motor Vehicles Ac.
1939 where a permit is liable to be cancelled or SUspendeqd
for breach of conditions stipulared therein, apg the
Transport Authority having regard to the circumn stances
of the case, opines that it would not be necessary or
expendient to cancell or suspsnd the Permit they may
abstain from this, provided the holder of the permit
agrees to pay a certain surn of money. Undsr Rule 52-3
of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, the rates
of minimum compounding fee per day, and lump sun
maximum, in lieu of suspsnsion of permits depending
on the nature of offences committed by the vehicles have
been prescribed, with ‘he stipulation that the amoun
-0f compounding fee so recoverable shall in no case be
léss than the minimum or more than the maximum.

Test check of the r

: ecords of th= State Transpott
Authority, Orissa N

revealed (November 1987) that in
153_ cases, the suspension orders on permits were revoked
during the currency of the period of suspension withot
realisation of the COmpounding fse at the prescribed
rates. This resuled In a loss of revenue to the tuw
Oof Rs.64793  (calcylateq al determined minimum rate
1i987) On this being pointed ouwt in audit (1\’0"‘3{‘“3:
 the State Trangport Authority stated (Janus:
®5 Were disposed of on indn‘lcl:::
§ and no action could de tan‘?“t&,
However, it \as promised th&
be followed in fut ure.

The matter in M3
1988; their reply ha\:as Teported to Government 1939).

MOl been received (February

hearin
the closeq cases.

relevant rules would

Scanned with CamScanner



65

3.13 Non-realisation of composite tax

Unde;r the provisions of Section 3A of the 'Orissa
Mot or Vefucles Taxation (Amendment)  Act, 1986, read
with Section 4% of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, where, in pursuance of any agr€ement between
"the Government of Orissa and Government of any other
State, a 30dds vehicle enters the State of Orissa, such
vehicle is liable to pay additional tax to be calculated
for c?ac:h entry into the State at the rates specified
therein. In respect of goods vehicles belonging to the
State of Andhra Pradesh authorised to ply in the State
of Orissa under reciprocal agreement, Government of
Orissa decided (August 1986) to levy Rs.1500/- on each
vehicle annualy as composite tax (in lieu of the additional
tax payable for each ent ry) being calculated and collect ed
from July 1986. The composite tax is payable in advance
in lump sum Dbefore 15th April every financial year
in shape of crossed Bank Drafts to the State Transport
Aut hority, Andhra Pradesh, for onward t ransmission
to State Transport Authority, Orissa. In case of delay
in payment of composite tax, penakty of R.s.lOO';_)er
each calendar month of default is also payable in addition
to he comnposite tax. Tha <com posi'_ce tax for the financial
year 1935-87 comprising the peleod from Julx 1986 to
March 1987, however, Wwas re_qu1red to be paid to the
State Transport Authority, Orissa by 15th August 1986.

232 goods vehicles of Andhra Pradesh,
in Orissa under reciprocal agreement,
to Rs.4.04 lakhs for the period
g was found (Dzcember
In addition, penalty
November 1987 was

In respect of
‘authorised to Pply .
cosaposite tax am ount Ing
from July 1986 to March 198
1987) to have not been collect ed.
of Rs.3.76 lakhs calculted up 10
also due for realisation.

On this belng pointed out in audit .(Decgtrr;?:;
1987) ths State Transpomt Authority,”  Orissa

Scanned with CamScanner

Ny



66

(January 1986) that State Transport Authority, Andhr,
Pradesh were requested in September 1987 +to remjt
the dues, and border check posts were instruct ed tq

check realisation of composite tax. Report on realisat jop
has not been received (February 1989).

- The matter was reported to Government in May
1988, their reply has not been recejved (February 1989)

3.14 Tssue of tax tokens withouwt realisation of arrears
of tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975 and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) |
Act, 1986, tax tokens are to be issued only when all
arrear taxes and penalties are’ paid alongwith the tax
for the- current period. When the tax for any period
has not been paid, nor has the period been covered by
off-road declaration and. continues to remain unpaid
for a period of 15 days from the due date of payment;

the tax officer may, in respect of such vehicles, impose
penalty at the rate prescribed in the Act.

, In five regions, (Keonjhar, Ganjam, - Sam balpur,
Bolangir and Cuttack II)tax tokens in respect of 36 vehicles
were issued between January 1985 and January 1988
without realising the arrear tax of Rs.0.69 lakh relating
to different period between April 1976 and March 1987
during which the vehicles were used or kept for use.
No action had also been taken to invoke the penal provi-
sions of the Act for non-payment of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit (between July
1987 and April 1988) one tax officer (Ganjam) issued
(JQuly 1987) demand notices at the instance of audits
while the other four tax officers agreed (between Septem-
ber 1987 and April 1988) to realise the dues. Further
reports have not been received (February 1989);

Scanned with CamScanner




67

The cases were reported to Government between
January 1988 and June 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

3.15> Non-realisation of Trade Certificate fees

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940,
manufacturers of or dealers in motor vehicles are required
to obtain a trads certificare by paying the requisite
fees annually in advance prescribed in respect of such
trade certificates from the registering authority within
whose area they have their place of business. Under
tha Orissa Motor Vehicles taxation Act, 1975, fees at
the annual rate should be paid in advance as prescribed
therein for different categories of motor " vehicles, by
such manufacturers or dealers in respect of vehicles
~in their possession in the course of their business under
the authorisation of such trade certificates. Under the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, dealer includes a person who
is engaged in the manufacture of motor vehicles, or
in building bodies for attachment to the chasis.

Test check of 4 regions )Rourkela, Bargarh, Ganjam

and Sambalpur) revealed that in respect of 37 dealers
and body builders in motor vehicles, no trade certificate

fees was collected during the .period between January
1985 and January 1988 resulting in loss of revenue amQun-

ting to Rs.36,575. 7

On this being pointed out in audit (between  June
1987 and April 1988), the tax officers of Ganjam and
Bargarh issued demand notices (July 1987 and March
1988). While the tax officer, Rourkela agreed (Sept ember
1987) to issue demand not ices, the tax officer, Sambalpur

' it 1 |d be reviewed
stated (April 1988) that the position wou
and demel;)nd notices issued. Further reports have not

been received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



L L i e R N b R i &

P e I T e ST

ek

68

The matter was reported to Government betweep
January 1988 and June 1988; their reply has not beep
received (February 1989).

3.16 Non-raising of demands for unpaid taxes ang
non-imposition of penalty

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, as amended in 1986, tax due on motor vehicles
should be paid in advance. Where such tax for any period
is not paid and continues to remain unpaid for a period

of 15 days from the due date of payment, the tax officer

may in respect of such vehicle impose a penalty at

} -‘_t_he rates specified in ihe Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
“Rules, 1976. According %o the instructions issued by
~the Transport Cormmissioner, Orissa (February 1966)

demand noticés for realisation of unpaid taxes should
be issued within 30 days from the date of expiry of

- the grace period (15 days) of payment of tax.

(i) In seven regions {Rourkela, Balasore, Bargarh,
Phulbani, Ganjam, Puri and Sambalpur), although taxes

"in respect of 216 vehicles relating to different periods

between April 1976 and March 19838 were not paid by
the owners of the vehicles or by the persons having
possessinrn and control thereof, no action was taken
to issue demand notices for the same and invoke the
penal provisions of ths Act. There were no records
to indicate that off-road declarations in support of
non-payment of tax were filed for the periods involved
in respect of those vehicles. The amount of tax due

_ in respect of such vehicles worked out to Rs.12.95 lakhs

and the penalty leviable for the delay iIn paym ent of

" tax amounted to Rs.25.89 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in ~udit (between Jun®
1987 and April 1988) the tax officers of Rourkela, Phulbam)

_+ and Puri stated (bet ween September 1987 and January 1988

Scanned with CamScanner




- 69

that demand notices were being issued for realisation
of arrear tax, while the tax officer of Ganjam issued
demand notices (July 1987) at the instance of audit.
Other tax officers (Balasore, Bargarh and Sambalpur)
stated (between August 1987 and April 1988) that action
would be taken after necessary investigations.

The matter was reported to Government between
January 1988 and June 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

(ii) In seven regions (Keonjhar, Bargarh, Phulbani,
Ganjam, Puri, Sambalpur and Cuttack), in respect of
189 vehicles, proceedings for imposition of penalty for
belated payment of tax for the period from October
1985 to September 1987 were not initiated. Of these,
cases in respect of 13 vehicles related exclusively to
the period from October 1985 to April 1986 during which
no specific rates for levy of penalty was prescribed
by Government. Besides levyof penalty for belated pay-
ment of tax for the period from October 1985 o April
1986, penalty due at the prescribed rates in respect
of the remaining 176 vehicles for the period from may
1986 to September 1987 alone, worked out to Rs.13.63
lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between June
1987 and April 1988) the tax officers of three regions
(Keonjhar, Phulbani and Puri) agreed (between September
1987 and January 1988) to initiate action, and the tax
officers of three other regions (Sambalpur, Cuttack
and Bargavh) agreed (January/April/March 1988) to initiate
action after review of the cases, while the tax offizer
of one region (Ganjam) issued (July 1987) demand notices
at the instance of audit (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government between
January 1988 and June 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner

-



70
:gl _3.17 Improper maintenance of records

Under the provisions of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
| Taxation Act, 1975, whenever a motor vehicle js infended
g not to be used for any period, the owner of the vehicle
i Is required to submit prior intimation to the tax officer
| in the prescribed form, specifying the period and the
place where the vehicle shall be kept during such period,
! According to the instructions issued by the State Transpori
; Authority, Orissa, in October 1970, such off-road intima-
j tions are required to be received by the tax officer
personally and entered in the off-road register, duly
attested by him. The intimations are required to ba
| circulated to the enforcement staff within 3 days of
| their receipt and a consolidated list of all off-road vehi-
3. cles for the month, including the vehicles lying off-road
]' from previous months is required to be circulated by
x 5th of the following month to various authorities of
' the organisation for necessary chack.

/In one region (Cuttack), the records relating
to off-road vehicles were not properly maintained. The
I entries made in the off-road register were not attested
\ by the tax officer. The intimations were neit her circulat_ed
! to the enforcement staff within the stipulated period
! of three days, nor the monthly consolidated list of off-
road vehicles was circulated timely. Office copies of
i the circulation lists were not keptin the office for refe-
'{_ rence. Original entries in respect of some of the vehicles
it in the off-road register were erased/overwritten ‘and
i substituted by other fresh vehicles. Some more vehicles
| were accommodated stbsequently by assigning numbers
below the existing serials of the off-road register. The
vehicles so accommodated subsequently in the off-road
register by adopting the above modus-operandi were nodt
il included in the monthly consolidated lists circulated.

|
’ Scanned with CamScanner



& | 71
N\ one hundred and

ne hundred and fifty four fresh i
| , veh
| accommOd?ted by grasmg/overwriting the orieéj;zllese.vwﬁ;?
and insert ing/assigning by numbers in the off-road 'régisj
. 1985—86 and 1986-87. These vehicles were also
not included in the monthly consolidated lists circulated.
in many Of these cases, the off-road imimations were
not available for check. Due to such erasures/over-
polations, In records, possibility of undue
t hese vehicles cannot be ruled out.

ters for

writings/int er
concession 1O

- On these irregularities being pointed out in Audit (August/
- September 1987) the Regional Transport Officer stated
 (August 1987 /January 1988) that action as deemed proper
- under law would be initiated. Further report has not

been received (February 1989).

Government N May

s reported 1o |
ved (February 1989).

The matter wa .
ot been recel

1988; their reply has n

Scanned with CamScanner



72

CHAPTER 4

LAND REVENUE
4.1 Results of Audit

A test check of records relating to assessm ent
and collection of land revenue conducted in audit durin
the period from April 1987 to March 1988 revealed
under-assessment, non-assessment and non-realisat jon

of revenue amounting to Rs.213.80 lakhs in 1958 cases,
which may broadly be Categorised as under:

Num ber Amount

of ( In lakhs of

cases rupees )
1. Non-realisation of preqmium
and rent on conversion of

agricultural lands 4u 9.72

2. Non-collection of premiurn
and rent eic., for lands
occupied by local bodies/
Government undert akings/

private parties 37 91.48

3. Nen-assessment /short
assessment /delay in
assessment of land

revenue and cess 1 0.01

4. Non-assessnent /short -assess-

ment and collect jon of

water rates 36 78.73
5. Non—lease/irregular lease

of Sairat and ot her

miscellaneoys revenue 71 12.77

Scanned with CamScanner




73

Number Amount
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees )
6. Non-lease/non-realisation
of revenue of surplus
Government lands 2 0.138
7. Other irregularities 1767 20.91
1958 213.80

Some of the important cases noticed during 1987-88
and earlier years are ment ioned in the following paragraphs.
// .

u.2 Non-realisation of Premium and Rent

According to Government orders of October
1961, May 1963 and February 1966, Government land can
be leased out to local bodies, Public Undertakings., oOn
payment of premium fixed -on the basis of market value,
plus annual ground rent at the rate of one per cent of the
market value. Interest at the rate of six per cent per annum
is also chargeable on belated payments of Government dues.

(i) In Khallikote Tehsil, transfer of Government
land admeasuring 659.62 acres was sanctioned by (January
1986) Government for 15 years in favour of Orissa Mari-
time and Chilka Area Development Corporation (a Govern-
ment Company), for "Brackish Water Prawn Culture
Project" on paym ent of premium of Rs.1,64,905 and
annual ground rent of Rs.1649.05, at one per cent of market
value. The advance possession of land was given to the
Corporation during January 1986. But, neither the premium
nor the rent has so far been paid by the Corporation,
resulting in non-realisation of Government revenue amoun-
ting to Rs.1.90 lakhs (premium Rs.1.60 lakhs, Ground
Rent Rs.0.05 lakh and int erest Rs.0.20 lakh on both
premium and ground rent) till March 1988.

Scanned with CamScanner



e 2

4

t0 1986-87 in bot

TR

74

On this being pointed out (March 1988), the Tehs;).
dar replied that the Corporation did not pay the dues
despite repeated rem inders.

The matter was reported to Government in August
986; their reply has not been received (February 1989),

(i) In Binika Tehsil, Government land in the
village, Bhamarpali, admeasuring 50.88 acres was sanct ioned
by Government in favour of Orissa Fish Seed Development
Corporation Limited, for establishment of Fish Seed
Hatchery on payment of premiun of Rs.2.56 lakhs and
ground rent of Rs.2,564 per annum. The Corporation
had started construction work from February 1983 on

In ar!othe?r case, Government. land adm easuring
2.210 acres in village Robila was sanctioned for constru-

cion of Punp House - and staff quarters of Fish Seed

Hatchery on payment of premium of Rs.11,520 and annual

ground rent of Rs.115.20. The advance possession of

El’gmzzland was handed over to the Corporation in June

In both the. cases, neither th I
€ premium nor the
groujnd rents have been paid by the Fzjorporation. The
total dues recoveraple from the Corporation from 1982-83

h the cas
(prem ium Rs.2.68 lakhs, S, amounted to Rs.3.64 lakhs

fakh) and interest on pram i 810UNd rent  Rs.0.13
akh).

On this bejn
1987) the Tehsildar st at ed
amount has been paid b

in  audit (Sept em ber
(Sept em ber t987) that no

ration. Further report s

"‘L Scanned with CamScanner

Y
SN



75

The matter was reported to Government in February
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

4.3 Non-assessment . of compulsory basic water rate

Under the Orissa Irrigation Act, 1959, and the
rules made thereunder, compulsory basic water rate
at the prescribed rate is leviable on the lands coming
within the culturable command area of an irrigation
work- for irrigation of staple cereal crop (Khariff paddy har-
vested between October and January), whether water
is -used " for irrigation or not. The culturable command
area, as certified by Engineer-in-charge, is verified
by the Revenue Officer (Tehsildar). According to the
prescribed procedure, the demand for water rate Iis
raised on the basis of assessment rolls prepared after
such verification. According to Government orders issued
in August 1966, water rate in respect of minor irrigation R
projects should be charged from the year in which assess-
ment is finalised, and as such, no arrears can be demanded
where there is delay in finalising the assessment. The
irrigation works are divided into four classes (viz., Class I,
II, III and 1V) on the basis of guaranteed depth and period
of water supply. The water rates prescribed for Class I,
II, Il and IV irrigation works were Rs.8, Rs.6, Rs.4 and
Rs.2 per acre of land upto '1980-8l and Rs. 16, Rs. 12,
Rs.8 and Rs.4 per acre from 1981-82 respectively In
rase of new irrigation projects, no water rate is, however,
chargeable for the first year of supply of water, whereas,
50 per centand 75 per cent of the prescribed rates
is chargeable for the second and third years respect ively
and full rate.is chargeable from the fourth year onwards. -

(i) In Binjharpur Tehsil (Cuttack district) an
additional ayacut area of 3701.77 acres falling under
the Baitarani Canal System, a Class II Major Irrigation
work, was certified by the Engineering authorities in

Scanned with CamScanner



76

1977-78. Out of this, an area of 1042.14 acres was assesseq
to compulsory basic water rate and the remaining areg
of 2659.63 acres was left for joint verification. Although
joint verification was coapleted in 1979-80 and an areg
nf 1450 acres was found fit for irrigation, no com pulsory
basic water rate was levied in respect of that area,

resulting in non-realisation of revenue to the extent
of Rs.1.22 lakhs.

"
:
y
&
i
&
¥
kr
18
]
¥

On this being pointed out in audit, (June 1987),

the  Tehsildar stated that the assessment wais taken
up recently.

(i) Mention was made in para 4.3 of Audit Report
for 1985-86 regarding non-assessment of com pulsory
basic water rate in respect ‘of areas coming under cultura-
ble command area of Anandpur Barrage Project in Hata-
dihi Tehsil. It was noticed in audit (May 1987) that
although further certification to the extent of 3172.29
acres was made during 1986 and 1987, assessment was
not made resulting in non-demand and non-realisation

of compulsory basic water rate amounting to Rs.1.83
lakhs.

On this being pointed out (May 1987), the Tehsil-
dar agreed to complete the assessment soon.

TR o sl = P
M T

(iii) In two Tehsils (Nayagarh and Athamallick)
out of 6733.38 acres of land falling within the culturable
command area of 12 minor irrigation projects (5 class Il
and 7 class IlI) which had started supplying water for
irrigation, six to twelve years back, assessment of com pul-
sory basic water rate in respect of 3227.54 acres (1622.86
acres in Nayagarh Tehsil and 1604.68 acres in At hamallick i3
Tehsil) had not been made upto the end of March 1987.
As nd> arrears of water rate in respect of such lands

could be demanded wupto 1986-87, revenue amounting G
to Rs.1.12 lakhs was lost to Governmen

ot s R e e
AR [ e A L SRR oAt

A e

o= iy

Scanned with CamScanner



77

On this being pointed out in audit (between April
1987 and June 1987) the Tehsildar, Nayagarh stated
(May 1987) that the delay was due to late receipt of
project report and maps from the Engineering Aut horit ies,
whereas;” the Tehsildar, Athamallick informed (June
1987) that action was being taken to assess the unassessed

area. Further reports have not been received (December
1988)

- The Board of Revenue, Orissa to whom a reference
was made have, however, stated (August 1988) that
the assessments are in progress.

-~ The matter was reported to Government in May
~ 1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

4.4. Short-realisation of royalty and non-realisation of
cess on minor minerals

Under the provisions of Manual of Tehsil Accounts,
read with the provisions of the Orissa Minor Minerals
Concession Rules, 1983, permits are granted by Revenue
Aut horities to persons intending to extract minor minerals
from Government land on realisation of application fees
at the rate of Rs.25.00 in each case and on payment
of Toyalty. The rate of royalty fixed as per Government
orders of June 1972 was revised from Ist June 1983
by virtue of the Orissa Minor Minerals Concession Rules,
1983. In addition, cess at the rate of 100 per cent of roy-
alty is also leviable under the Orissa Cess (Amendment)
Act, 1980Q.

In Motu and Khariar Tehsils (Koraput and Kalahandi
Districts), on 71 permits issued during 1983-84 to 1986-87
(26 during 1983-84 to 1986-87 in Motu Tehsil, and 45
during 1985-86 to 1986-87 in Khariar Tehsil) for extraction
of different minor minerals, royalty was charged at

Scanned with CamScanner



S it e

= Y<EL N\ S, /‘
s A )\ /

78

pre-revised rates ind cess also was not levied. Thix
resulted in short-levy of royalty and non-levy of Cess
amounting to Rs.0.54 lakh (royaltty Rs.0.16 lakh ang
cess Rs.0.38 lakh). Besides, application fee amountip
to Rs.1,125 for 45 permits issued by Khariar Tehsjgj

‘was also not realised.

On this being pointed out in audit (January and
February 1988), while the Tehsildar Motu agreed (Janu-
ary 1988) to follow the correct procedure, Tehsildar,

Khar.ievlr stated (February 19¥8) that there is no such
provision in the Orissa Minor Minerals Concession Rules,

1983.

The cases were reported to Government in June
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

4.5 Non-realisation of annual fee

The scheme of "Economic Rehabilitation of Rural
Poor" envisaged that when the trees raised under the
scheme reach fruit bearing stage, the same are transferred
to the beneficiaries. Government in their orders of
July 1981 directed that after the land is developed and

- made productive, the Tehsildar would settle the same

with the beneficiary, confer " Dafayati right"* and levy
fee of Re.l per tree from each beneficiary.

annual

In Rairangpur Tehsil though 507.42 acres of Govern-
ment land containing 31719 fruit bearing trees were
transferred to 268 beneficiaries during the year 1986-87

on conferment 'Dafayati"¥ right, no annual fee at Re.l
er tree was levied, resulting in non-realisation of

Rs.31,719.

¥ "Dafayati right" means usufructuory right.

Scanned with CamScanner



79
On this being pointed out (July 1987) in audit,

the Tehsildar stated that the responsibility of collection

of fees lies with the Revenue Inspect ors;this is not tenable
as they are subordinate to Tehsildar.

The Board of Revenue, Orissa to whom a reference
was made on 22nd July 1988 had however clarified (August
1988) that the amount has been taken into the Demand
Register of the Tehsildar, who has been instructed to

collect .the Government dues at the time of next harvest
(i.e., witner).

The case was reported to Government in September
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner

[l



CHAPTER 5
MINING RECEIPTS
5.1 Results of Audit

A test check of mining receipts in the offices
of Mining Officers, conducted during the period from
st April 1987 to 3Ist March 19838 revealed non-levy
or short-levy of dead rent, cess, surface rent and interest
and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs.21.53 lakhs
in 57 cases, which may broadly be categorised as under:

Number Amount
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees )
1. Non-levy, short-levy of
royalty, cess, surface
rent and dead rent 6 2.35
2. Non-assessment /non-
recovery of royalty and
" cess on iron/lime stone
found short 1 3.64
3. Non-recovery/short- |
recovery of interest 39 1.98
4. Non-realisation of royalty
ol working of mines without
valid lease 1 13.21

5. Under-assessment of dead rent,
cess, royalty and interest 2 0.26

6. Short-realisation of
application fees and
preliminary expenses

\n
oo
N
[a—
\n
)

\

Scanned with CamScanner



81

lgcér;\_eggofat(?e important cases noticed during the
ear nd earlier years are mentioned in the

succeeding paragraphs.

5.2  Non-assessment of royalty and cess on mineral
found short

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and
Development) Act, 1957, and the Minerals Concession
Rules 1960, the holder of a Mining lease is to pay royalty
on any mineral removed or consumed from the leased
area. No deduct ion in the quantity removed is permissible ‘
for any subsequent loss or wastage. According 1o the - -
provisions of the Orissa Cess Ac, 1962, as amended
‘n June 1986, the lessee is also liable to pay cess at

200 per cent of royalty.

) (i) In Rourkela Circle, a lessée ( a Government
undertaking¥), deducted 9758.15 M.Ts of lime stone

from their mont
1986 as processing
‘does not provide for any r

“beneficiat ion, royalty and ‘C(li‘ls
vantity. The irre ular allowanc
a g ; 1,24,985 (royalty Rs.41662 -and

a loss of revenue Rs.
cess Rs.83,323).

T o

by audit (October 1987),
87) that royalty and
quantity ©of loss sustained
which cannot be accepted
ision in the AC™

On- this being point
the department state
cess were not leviable on 1§he
in the process of beneﬁci-atmn: AVIECH
in Audit in absence of a specitic prov

——————tp—— _—
y, i &

d to Government in April

e
The matter \:ariotr been received (February 1989). 2

1988; their reply ha ) |
| 1

TSATL Rourkela Steel Plant.
1.

port e

A
. l; &
K

Scanned with CamScanher



\ 82

(ii) In respect of the same lessee, 30,344.78 y 1.
of lime stone were found short in the course of anp,
joint stock verification conducted by the Senior Inspectq,
of Mines, Birmitrapur, and the representative of th,
lessee on 20th February 1987, in respect of Purunapap;
Lime Stone and Dolomite Mines. No royalty and cesg
were levied on the above shortage though amount of
Rs.1.37 lakhs and Rs.2.73 lakhs (200 per cent on the former)
are leviable towards royalty and cess respectively.

On the omission being pointed out in audit(October
1987), the Senior Mining Officer, Rourkela stated that
against the realisation of similar dues (i.e. on shortages)
the lessee had filed writ petition in the Honourable High
Court of Orissa whose decision was await ed.

Since, no stay order has been issued by the Honoura-
ble High Court of Orissa, the delay in issuing demands
only deprives the Government from interest leviable
as per rules.

The matter was reported to Government in May
1988; who assured (September 1988) to raise the demand
and_ realise the amount from the lessee. Report of reali-
sation has not been received (February 1989).

5.3 Short-collection of royalty and cess on Iron-ore fines

Under the Transit Pass Regulatjon 1973, gOVeming
the procedure for removal of ore from mines issued by
the Government under the Mineral Concession Rules 1960;
sampling and analysis of ores are required to be made
to ascertain the exact grade of ore for the purpose of
levying royalty at appropriate rates,

In Jajpur Road Circle. i iced '

e, it was noticed (Octobe

i11‘902317_)0:1161;&_ a lessee (a'Governm,ent Undert aking) extracting

I OOOe Te; from Baliparbat Washing Plant had despatche
, metric tonnes of iron-ore fines to Paradeep.

Scanned with CamScanner



83

analysis f:ertificate furnished by the lessee disclosed
that the fines contained 61.58 per cent of iron. But the joint
sample Qf washed iron-ore fines drawn and analysed by
thg Senior Chemist at the Government laboratory at
Jajpur Road indicated the iron-content of fines as 64.03
per cent, attracting the rate of royalty @ Rs.1.50 per
metric tonne as against the rate of Re.1.00 prescribed
for an iron content of 61.58 per cent. The short collection
of royalty amounted to Rs.10,000 (@ 50 paise per metric
tonne 20,000 M.T.) and taking into account the cess
payable at- 100 per cent of royalty total short-levy works
out to Rs.20,000.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Senior
Mining Officer stated that the sample analysed was not
a representative one and hence royalty was not payable.
But as joint sample was drawn and analysed, the conten-
tion of the Senior Mining Officer is not correct as acce-
ptance of the same would negate the purpose of setting

up Government laborat ories in the State.

The matter was brought to the notice of Govern-
ment in February 1988; Government in their reply (August
1988) confirmed t+he short levy and advised the Director
of Mining and Geology 1o raise the Qemgnd for realisation
of the dues. The particulars of realisation have not been

received (February 1989).
surface rent on mining areas
ncession Rules, 1960, a lessee

is liable to pay surface cent at prescribed rates per annumic\‘
per hectare in respect of all parts of the surface ‘gd
the lands which shall from time to time be OCCUP!

or used by him.

5.4 Non-realisation of
Under the Mineral Co

B . cle, a lessee (Orissa Mining
In Joda Min g e he aut hority of working

Corporat ion leited),t.undezn tthree PO g areas & o
. . lng
permission Wwas opera

Scanned with CamScanner



34

Manganese ore and one Iron ore) occupying 3180.5 hectareg
of land, without payment of surface rent at prescribeq
rates for the period from 1977-78 to 1985-86. The amount
of surface rent leviable, worked out to Rs.1.04 lakhs,

which was not demanded.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1984), the Mining Officer stated that the surface rent
was not demanded as the actual area in occupation by
the lessee was not available. But the reply of the Director
of Mining and Geology (December 1985) indicated that
the lessee was operating over the entire area and the
matter of levying surface rent was under exam ination.

Furt her reports are awaited (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in January
1985. In their reply (July 1988) it was stated that the
-Senior Mining Officer, Joda has been instructed to demand
and realises surface rent over the entire area till the

date of execution.

5.5 Non-levy of interest on mining dues

Under the ~ Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, &5
amended in October, 1982, in cases of belated payment
of dead rent, royalty or other government dues, simple
interest .at the rate of 15 per cent per ~annum on the
in default may be charged from the lessee from
h day of the expiry of the date fixed by-
f such dues till the defaulf
cont inues. Similarly, as per the provisions of the Qnssa
Cess Act, 1962 and the rules made ‘thereunder, simple
interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum is chargeab}e,
if the monthly cess payable for. the mining area remains
unpaid after the due date of payment (i.e. 15th of the

following month).

amount
the sixteent
Government for payment o

Scanned with CamScanner



&85

In five mining offices, (Koira, Rourkela, IJajpur
Road, Keonjhar and Talcher) interest had not been levied
in 226 cases of belated payment of royalty (99 cases)
and cess (127 cases) during the years 1983-84 to 1987-33.

in{(irest realisable on these cases amounted to Rs.1.78
akhs.

On the omission being pointed out .in audit (Sept-
ember, October, Dacember 1987 and January 1988) the
Mining Officers stated (September 1987 to January 1988) .
that action would be taken to realise the interest due.

Reports on realisation of interest have not been received -
(February 1989). |

The cases were reported to Government during
January to March 1988. In their reply (September 1988),
Government had stated that they had instructed the-
concerned Mining Officers for realisation of the dues.
Particulars of realisation have not been received (February

1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



36

CHAPTER 6

FOREST RECEIPTS
6.1 Results of Audit

A test check of the records maintained jp the
Forest Divisions conducted In audit during the period
from April 1987 to March 1988, revealed Non-recovery
or short-recovery of dues and losses of revenue amountjp
to Rs.54.25 lakhs in 7350 cases,

which may broadly
be categorised as under:

Number Ameunt
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees ) -
1. Non-levy/short-levy of
interest for delayed
payment of consideration
money/royalty 102 4,16
2. Non-realisation of
compensat ion 820 42.62
3. Non-realisation/short -
realisation of
extension fees 66 2.19
4. Non-recovery of defaulted
amount in case of quashed/
determined M.F.P. lots 31 2.45
>. Loss of revenue due to non-
sale of forest produce 2 0.78
6. Miscellaneous 6329 2.05
7350 54.25

Scanned with CamScanner



&7

Some of the important cases noti .
: . 1ced durin _

and carlier years anq important audit findings gfl?g' .
N ||Accounta|l' and disposal of property seized in fo;ees\r
Jffence €ases are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs

Under-assessment of royalty due to misclassification

o2
¢ of a specie of trees

Roy.alty 1n _respect _Of a coupe is generally fixed
on the basls of units of timber determined by classifying
the trees under the appropriate class of species. As
or the classification of various species of trees given
in the Schedule of Rates of the Orissa Forest Produce
Rules, 1977, framed by Government under Clause (d)
of the Section 16 of the Orissa Forest Act, 1972, "Kurum"
class of specie. stood classified under lst class. However,
the Chief Conservator of Forests issued inst ruct ions
in June 1982 to classify the "Kurum' trees under 2nd
class specie. As a result, the field officers who had
hitherto been classifying these trees under lst class
as per the statutory rules, classified them under 2_nd
class and assessed a Jower unit value on them resulting

in lower fixation of royalty
m 20 (twenty) Forest Divisions (Parlakhemnundl,
Bamra, At hagarh, Jeypore,

Kalahandi, Khariar, Keonjhar, Boudh
Deogarh, Rayagada, . Sundergarh; Noqungggr, Sk o
Ghum sur Sout h, Dhenkanal, Nayagarh -Barlpawe;s not iced

North, Phulbani, Sam balpur and Puri) It 38 % trees

t('hat owing 10 misclassification of tthl:ase specl

ie. Kurum) as 2nd class during the t
/ royalty

1986-87, 5998 trees WeIE .nder-assessed 0 yalty bY

Rs.24.68 | revise
; . akhs. Subse gently, & °'° . -
1Ssued (Septemsber 11987;] by thé Prinapal Chief Conserva

g i ffect
(f)f Forests Classifylng the spe€ je as first class with €
fom the 1987-88 coupes:

Scanned with CamScanner

e

e L a

e R D R

o
i ’
e o et A

AN RN a7 T —

T TR T
PU——

¥
| B
®

TP g —— g T



_

88

Both in the Schedule of Rates. of Orissa Forest
Produce Rules, 1977, and executive instructions issued
in June 1982, some species Viz., Tangan,_(}ambhar and
Sisoo were classified as Ist class, and species like 'Kasi',
'‘Jamu', 'Kendu', 'Sina', 'Sidha', 'Mitkuina', 'Asan', anq
'Tantra' were classified under Z2nd class.

In six Forest Divisions (Jeypore, Khariar, Ghumsyr
North, Nayagarh, Athagarh and Ghumsur South), it was
noticed that 472 trees of above specie (47 trees of
Ist class and 425 trees of 2nd class) were classified
under 3rd class during the year 1986-87 and 1987-88,.
This had resulted in an under-assessment of royaly
Rs.1.57 lakhs.

The above cases were reported to the Government/
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests between July
1985 and May 1988, their replies have not been received
(February 1989).

6.3 Non-recovery of royalty due to unauthorised removal
of bamboos

The Orissa Forest Corporation Limited ( a State
Government Undertaking) took on lease a timber coupe
(November 1984) in Ghumsur North Forest Division conta-
ining 2510 marked trees and 650 numbers of bamboos
as clunps estimated to vyield 9750 numbers of Daba
bamt?oos ( a superior variet y), for extraction and removal
of timber only. It was, however, reported by the Range
Officer concerned (May 1985) that besides timber, the
Corporation had extracted and removed a total number
of 6260 Daba bamboos without payment of royalty:

The Divisional Forest Officer's proposal (September
1985) for fixation of royalty on these bamboos Was
not accepted by the Divisional Manager of the Corporation

Scanned with CamScanner



’ 89

on t'he ground that, since royalty of that coupe wa
finalised for a sum of Rs.2.15 lakhs, it should Pno’t bg
reopened even though the aspect of bamboo had not
been takgn into consideration in the discussion on royalty
for previous years. On this no further action was taken
by the ‘Division. Computed with reference to the royalty
rate of Rs.6.39 per bamboo paid by the Corporation
during 1984-85 for other bamboo coupes of the same
Division, the non-assessment and non-realisation of
royalty on this account worked out to a sum. of Rs.40,000.

On t-hi's being pointed out (July 1986), the Divisional
Forest Officer agreed to raise demand and realise the
same from the Corporat ion. Further report has not

been received (February 1989)..

- The matter was reported to Government /Chief
Conservator of Forests, Orissa in November 1986, their
reply has not been received (February 1989).

6.4 Loss of forest materials obtained through cleaning

and thinning operations

re wood collected by the Department

Timber and fi _
hinning operations should be disposed

from cleaning and t
off either by auction or by sale through the Orissa Forest

Corporation Limited/Similipal Forest Development Corpo-
ration Limited. As per the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Department Code, the Range Officer is responsible
for protection of forest property under his jurisdiction.

(Kalahandi) 6D logs of

timber and 654 stacks of fire wood collected from cleaning
and thinning operations of a coupe_(l98 1-82) were put
to auction in June 1982 in which the highest offer obtained
from a forest contractor was

was not ratified by the Department and
by Government (November 982) to the

forest division

was allotted
Orissa FO rest

Rs.0.5L lakh. The sale’

il

Scanned with CamScanner



90

Corporation for a sun of Rs.0.54 lakh. The COfPOFation
communicated (February 1984) their unwillingness
work the lot apprehending some loss, if taken at t his
amount towards royalty. After a lapse of two
the Divisional Forest Officer called (February 1986)
for a certificate regarding availability of the M at erials
from the range officer concerned who finally” replied
(January 1987) that no material relating to this ot
was available in field. The Divisional Forest Officer
directed (May 1987) the range officer to enquire into
the causes for loss of the materials, persons responsible
for the loss and to fix responsibility on that account.
No reply was received in this direction (November 1987).
Thus, due to non-ratification of the highest offer during
auctions, and negligence in the protection of forest
produce, Government sustained a loss of revenue amoun-
ting to Rs.0.51 lakh (i.e the highest bid amount).

years,

The matter was reported to the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests/Government in April 1988; their
replies have not been received (February 1989).

6.5 Non-realisation of short-fall on resale of forest coupes

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966;
@ contract for sale of forest coupes can be terminated
Or a sale can be quashed for breech of any of the condi-
tions laid down in the contract or in the Sale Notice

_ be and the coupes resold. The short-fall
of revenue if any on such resale, together with interest
€ rate of 61/4 per cent per annum is reco
© contractor as arrears of land revenue

contrac?;a‘ Forest Divisions (Puri, Baripada and Nayagd'

In respect . . dues
of Rs.16,100 relating vy ., COUPES with out standing 6-87

_ ating to the period 1985-86 and 198
Were terminate » and sales of 12 coupes amount ing 1°

Scanned with CamScanner



91

Rs.68,900 quashed owing to default in payment of conside-
ration money and non-payment of security deposit. These
coupes were resold between August 1986, and April
1987 for Rs.30,250/-. The shortfall of Rs.54,750 was
not realised from the defaulting contractors. Taking
into account the available security with the department
amounting to Rs.15,000 which is liable for forfeiture,
in 12 cases, the net shortfall of revenue worked out
to Rs.39,750.

On this being pointed out in audit (between May
1987 and August 1987) the concerned Divisional Forest
Officer stated (May 1987 to August 1987) that action
would be taken to realise this amount representing the
short fall after adjusting the security deposits.

The cases were reported to Government (between
July 1987 and January 1988); their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

6.6 - Under-assessment of royalty due to variation in
the marking list and passing list of coupes

According to the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Department Code, and executive instructions issued
from time to time, royalty of a coupe settled with the
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited is assessed on the
units of timber and quantity of firewood available in that
coupe as shown in the marking list*. In order to check

¥Marking list contains details such as serial No., name of
the Species, sound or unsound, girth of the tree at breast
height. The marking list forms the basis for fixation of
upset price ofthe coupe and also enables the contractor
to offer his bid according to the sale notice, wherein
these trees, specie-wise with girth class are notified.

Scanned with CamScanner



92

that no trees are cut and lifted by the forest contract ors/
corporation from the coupe area in excess of thoge
actually marked, and delivered, the departmental proce.
dures provide that a felled tree with all its conversiop
should be lifted by the contractors as per passing list*
duly cross-checked with the marking list. Therefore,
once a felled tree has featured in the passing list duly
verified with the marking list, its number cannot appear
again in the passing list.

In 7 forest divisions, a test check of both marking
list and passing list conducted (May 1987 to December
1987) revealed that, 39 trees were allowed to be lifted
by the Orissa Forest Corporation as higher class species
in the passing list. As they were classified as lower
class species in the marking list, royalty was assessed
on the lower class species. In another 49 cases, the
same number was assigned to more than one tree in
the passing listy although these numbers were shown
in the marking list omfy orce. These mistakes resulted
in under-assessment of royalty amournting to Rs.42,783.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 19870
December 1987), the Divisional Forest Officers had
agreed to investigate into these omissions and raise

*Passing list

As soon as the felling is done by the contractor the
trees are converted into logs and the same are entere_d n
a conversion register maintained by the contractor indica-
ting the details of the nunber and size of the trees felled
and those converted into logs with sizes against eac
tree. The Range Officer inspects the coupe, verifiesthe
conversion register to ensure that the trees are felled
according to the sale notice and passes the timber duly
marked with a passing hammer seal. A list of timber duly
so' passed by the Range Officer from time to time !
sent to the Forest Division for check with referenc
to 'Marking list'. This list is called passing list.

Scanned with CamScanner



93

demand for realisation of differentjal royalty short-

allgsge;)sed. Further report has not been received (February

.. The matter was reported to the Government/
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, between July

1987 to April 1988 and their replies have not been received
(February 1989).

6.7 Loss of revenue due to misclassification of trees in
the marking list

Government decided (November 1979) that royaly
payable by the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited should
be fixed in advance every year based on the previous
years' unit price, subject to such increase or decrease
as might be necessary according to the current market

trend, quality of the trees and accessibilityto-the coupe.

area. Thus, the marking list indicating the quality and
-estimated quantity of timber available in a coupe is
the basis for fixation of royalty. Considering the im por-
tance ofthe marking list, the Chief Conservator of Forests
Orissa issued instructions in May 1981 that the marking
list of a coupe should be prepared by a trained forester
as far as possible and checked to the extent of 100
per cent, 30 per cent and 20 per cent by the Range
Officer, Assistant Conservator of Forests, and Divisional
Forest Officer respectively.

In Rairakhol Forest Division, one timber coupe
consisting of 1176 marked trees (910 sound and 266
unsound) and assessed, to 2891 units of timber was settled
during 1985-86 with Orissa Forest Corporation Limited
at a royalty of Rs.7,11,700 (Rs.246.18 per unit) with
contract period upto 3lst January 1987. The corporation
took delivery of the coupe on 3lst October 1985, uncondi-
tionally. After a lapse of about 2 months, the corporation

¢
‘“,;é‘
HigE |
g

Scanned with CamScanner

ki

=




T

U

pointed out (27th December 1985) to the Divisiong|
Forest Officer that 58 unsound trees were marked gz
sound trees, and requested for a reduction of Rs.16,0qq
from the total royalty.

On the above complaint, the Divisional Forest
Officer directed (24th March 1987) his Assistant Conser.
vator of Forests to verify the records of marking Ijst,
passing list, conversion list and cause field check. The
Assistant Conservator of Forests reported (18h May
1987) to the Divisional Forest Officer after conduct ing
field inspection and verification of relevant records
that 224 numbers of 'Sal' and 'Bija' trees marked as
'un-sound' trees on actual conversion had ylelded timber
as sound ones. Taking these trees into account as sound
ones, the total timber content of the coupe would work
out to 3161 units instead of 2891 units. Thus there was
an under-assessment of 270 (3161-2891) units. Due to
erroneous marking, and non-exercise of prescribed check

of marking of the coupeat‘the three levels mentioned

above, Government sustained a loss of revenue amount ing
to Rs.66,469 (Rs.246.18 x 270).

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1987)
the Division stated (June 1987) that action was being
taken to fix responsibility for such erroneous marking

and to demand the differential royalty from the Corpo-

ratio)n. Further report has not been received (February
1989).

The matter was reported to Government (Septem-
ber 1987); their reply ha

1989). S not been received (February

6.8 Loss of revenue duye
to highest bidders

In Ghumsur
nut lots obtaining a

to non-sale of cashew nut lotS

Sopth Forest Division, two CaShe;;
highest bid amount of Rs.l.66 13K

Scanned with CamScanner



95

é?]e agli((:jtdlg;ls ?eld. n Ma}'Ch 192_37 were not settled with
n view of instructions received (March 1987)

from theh Chief Conservator of Forests, to settle the
;Eflte; Vc‘l,étcisf(r]/-lo ;?Caéocashew processing units in pursuance
vernment in this regard. The units

were to pay royalty at the rates obtained in auction.
The units dlq not turn up to work outthe :lots despite
rf—:-peated reminders. One unit replied in May 1987 that
since the lot was allotted to it towards end of the working
season (March-May) it anticipated very poor collection
and was willing to work it on payment of Rs.7,000 instead
of Rs.53,000 obtained in auction. There was no response
from the other unit with whom the other lot obtaining
a bid amount of Rs.63,000 was tobe settled. Since, the
collection season of the crop ‘was coming to a close,
the auction bidders also were not willing to work and
consequently, the part consideration money and security
deposit amounting  to Rs.1,07,700 (Rs.84,500,.00 +
Rs.23,200.00) realised from them was refunded (l4th

May 1987).

On orders (15th May 1987) of the Conservator
of Forests, Berhampur, the lots were worked out depart-
mentally incurringatotal expenditure of Rs.6985 and
36.33 quintals of seeds were collected, which were sold

for Rs.45,000 only.

Computed with reference to the sale value of
the lots obt ained in auction, Government sustained a
loss of revenue of Rs.77,985 due to non-sale of the
lots to the highest bidder and failure to settle the same
with the processing units in terms of Government decision.

The matter was brought to the notice of the
Orissa and Government

ief Conservator of Forests, .
icljihf'lily 1987; their replies have not been received (February

1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



96

6.9 Non-realisation of compensation

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, [9¢¢
a forest contractor is liable to pay compensation a;
may be fixed by the Forest Officer, for damage cayseq
by him to Government forest, illicit fellings within the
contract area or within 20 chains thereof and other
irregularities. In the event of his failure to pay compensa-
tion, his contract is liable to be terminated and the
dues recovered from his security deposit and the balance,
if any being recovered as arrears of land revenue.

In 13 forest divisions (l.Sundargarh, 2.Balangir,
3.Karanjia, 4%.Kalahandi, 5.Khariar, 6.Deogarh, 7.Ghumsur
South, 8&.Rairakhol,9.Dhenkanal, 10.Rayagada, 11.Ghumsur
North, i2.Baripada, 13.Puri) although com pensation amoun-
ting to Rs.14.40 lakhs was outstanding in respect of
381 cases, no action was found to have been taken to
recover the dues. Of these, 303 cases involving a sun
of Rs.11.93 lakhs, 25 cases involving a sun of Rs.1.97
lakhs:and 53 cases involving a sum of Rs.0.50 lakh were
out standing against the %a) Orissa Forest Corporation
Limited, %b) Similipal Forest Development Corporation
Limited and (c) Messers Orient Paper Mills respectively.
The former two being Orissa Government Undertakings
were exempted from payment of security deposit.

On this being pointed out in audit (between May
1987 to January 1988) the Divisional Forest Officers
stated that 52 cases involving a sum of Rs.2.18 lakhs
were under appeal before the Conservator of Forests,
and in other cases, the out standing dues would be realised.

-The cases were reported to Government/Princip!

Chief Conservator of Forests between July 1987 1©

ll\dgagyg )1988; their replies have not been received (February

o |

Scanned with CamScanner




97

6.10 Non-realisation of extension fees

Und '

forest proc(laljcéthii tOrlssa Forest Contract Rules, 1966,
‘ o be extracted and removed by the
contractor from th b v y
Seriod failing whi e contract area within the contract
ety ofg “é i1ch the prqduce shall become the absolute
o Divisi overnment. The Conservator of Forests

Yivisional Forest Officer, as the case may be,
may grant extension of time on advance payment of
extension fee at one per cent of the consideration money
of ‘ghe contract for each month of extension. It was
clarified by Government (Sept em ber 1972 and February
1977) that provisions of the Orissa Forest Contract
Rules were also applicable to leases of coupes 1O the

Orissa Forest Corporation Limited.

In the course of audit of Rairakhol Forest Division, N

it was noticed (June 1987) that in respec of 3 coupes
allotted to the Orissa Forest Corporat ion during the

period 1985-86, extension of time fo
granted (October

mont hs beyond contract- period was
onal Forest Officer without realisat ion

1986) by the Divisi

of the extension fees of Rs.l.14 lakhs in advance.

pointed out in audit (June 1987),
1987) that action would be taken
from the Corporat ion.
been received (February

On this being

it was stat ed (June 13
" to realise 1 he extension fees
alisat ion has not

ed to Government (Septem-

The matte
ot been received (February

1987); t heir repl

| ——r=

Scanned with CamScanner



98

6.11 Loss of revenue due to dropping of certificate Case -

Forest dues remaining unpaid are realised by certj.
ficate procedure as arrears of land revenue. A;cordingto
" the Board's Executive instructions under the Orissa Pubjjc
Demands Recovery Rules 1963, the Requisition Offjcer
is primarily responsible to .ensure submission of application
for certificate complete with the basic documents ljke
(a) bid sheets (b) agreements duly signed by the contractor
towards evidence showing acceptance of the terms and
conditions of sale. In case, the application is later found
to be defective the certificate case instituted would
be ineffective.

In a forest division (Rairakhol), the sale of a timber
coupe secured a highest bid of Rs.98,000 against the
upset price of Rs.97,000 in the auction held ‘in January
1980. The bidder signed the bid sheet, but did not pay
the required security deposit of Rs.98,000. The sale was
recommended (January 1980) by the Divisional Forest
Officer for ratification without insisting upon payment
of security deposit or execution of an agreement. The
same was ratified (February 1980) by the Chief Conserva-
tor of Forests, Orissa.

However, on failure to deposit the security, the
sale was quashed (February 1980) by the Divisional Forest
Officer, with a stipulation to recover the short-fall in

price if any on resale from this defaulting contractor
as arrears of land revenue. : '

The coupe was resold in g3 supplementary auction
(March 1980) for Rs.50,500 resulting in a short-fall of

Rs.47,500. A certificate case without support ing the samé
‘qu’h the bid sheet(stated to be missing) was inst it ut ed(Dec-

- -emoer 1930) against the contract for Rs.27,790 (after
adjusting an amount of Rs.19,710 towards security deposit

Scanned with CamScanner



99

of other lots lying with the Forest

L | Department). The
c§n1f1cate case was dropped (January 1986@ by the )Certi-
fl.céate Officer, on the ground that in the absence of
bid sheet and agreement the dues were not recoverable.
This resulted in a loss of revenue amounting to Rs.27,790.

The case was reported to Government in February
1981 and reply from Government has not been received
(February 1989).

6.12 Irregular refund of revenue to a forest contractor

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966,
a contract can be terminated for default of the payment
of consideration money and the coupe resold. The short-fall
if any on such resale would be recovered from the defaul-

ting contractor.

A bamboo forest coupe in Nayagarh forest division,
due for harvest during 1978-79 in a working cycle of
once in four years was auctioned in October 1978.
The highest bid offered was for Rs.126300. The contractor
paid a sumn of Rs.25,260 towards security deposits. Nece-
ssary agreement was executed with the contracdor In
Qct ober 1978 and the sale was ratified by Government

in December 1978, fixing the contract period upto 30th
Jjune 1979, with the st ipulat ion that the .contractor‘_
should pay the consideration money in 3 equal instalments -

on 15th of February, March and April 1979. The c;ontract or
took delivery of the coupe on the last day ( ie., 17th
February 1979) but did not pay the consideration money.
He did not work out the coup€ and therefore the' contract
was + erminat ed in May 1979. The contractor's appeal

ion of the period for working
(August 1979) for extensl e Lo 4t was

for
?ijet:?Zd forest “Con tor of Forests: ;I'heh contract.;)r
mber 1982) for refund of the security
?:lgggziltedwr(m?g}itiogether with another such depostt relating
’ \

Scanned with Cam‘S_c_aﬁ—e_rJ



100

to another coupe, and interest accrued thereon (aggfega-
ting to Rs.37,751.13) had been adjusted towards
realisation of the defaulted sale value of Rs.1.26 |akp
and credited to revenue (February 1982 and March 1984),
Government ordered in December 1984 the refund of
the amount to the contractor by sanctioning (January
1985) a refund of revenue which was accordingly paid
to him (March 1985). As a result, the entire contrac
amount of Rs.1,26 lakhs remained outstanding (June
1987) in the books of accounts of the division to be
recovered as arrears of land revenue.

The matter was reported to the Chief Conservator
of Forests and Government in February 1986; their
replies have not been received (February 1989).

6. 13 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of consi-
deration money

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966,
if a contractor fails to pay any instalment of considera-
tion money for sale of forest coupes to him by the due
date he is liable to pay interest at the rate of 6 /4 per-
cent per annum on the instalments in default. According
to the Government orders (February 1977), these provisions
were made applicable to leases of forest coupes given

to the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited, a fully owned
Government Com pany.

In six Forest Divisions (Deogarh, Ghumsur South
Parlakhemundi, Bamra, Baripada and Nayagarh), it was

noticed (between May 1987 to November 1987) that
in 9?. ce;ses of belated payment of consideration money
ranging irom half month to 9 months during the perio
1984-85 to 1986-87, interest amounting to I§5.3.7O lakhs
was not levied and realised, Of this, 83 cases involving

a sun of Rs.3.68 lakhs relat i oration
Limited only, ed to Orissa Forest Corp

Scanned with CamScanner



101

O it :
1987 tonl\}ohveen?rliussmn being pointed out by Audit (May
cated (May 198761’ 1987) the Divisional Forest Officer
be taken to realisteo“1:}[:]eov'er}£]ber 1987) that action wou’<
interest. R isat i
have not been received (February 198;)1?0rt5 on realisation

The cases were re

ported to Governm ent /Princi al

tcohlel\fla Colgsge“’ator of Forests, Orissa (Oct ober 19ps7
Y 8);  their replies have not been received

(February 1989).

6.14 Accountal and Qisposal of property seized in forest

offence cases

6.14.1 Introductory

As per the provisions of the Orissa Forest Act
}972, (as amended by Act 9 of 1983) any person, whc;
in a reserve forest, fells, girdles, lops, taps or ‘burns
any tree or plant or strips off barks or leaves or ot herwise
damages the same Or causes any damage tothe {forest
roduce or- removes forest produce from inside the forest
wit hout proper permission, shall be punished with impri-
sonment for a term upto 2 Yyears and with fine upto

Rs.5,000.

56 ibid any Forest Officer or Police

Officer 1is empowered to seize the property involved
the offender is willing to get

except In Cases where

this offence com pounded. The Forest Officer or Police

Officer is also empowered 10 produce the property (i.e.
ith all tools, ropes chains,

uce together W
before an aut horised

les etc.,) SO seized
rt of such seizure to the Magis-

to try the offence.

Under Sect ion

Forest prod

boat s, vehic
officer, Or make a repo

trate having jurisdication
seizes any produce

aut horised officer
roduced before him

When an
duce SO seized 1S P

or any such pro

Scanned with CamScanner



102

and he is satisfied that a forest offence js CoOMmitt g
In respect thereof, he ~fay order confiscation of t he
forest produce so seized together with all tools,
boats, vehicles etc.,, used In commiting the o
after giving the person S
(@) a notice in writing informing him the grounds
on which it is proposed to confiscate such Property,

ropes’
ffen(:e

(b) an opport unity of making a represent at jon
within a reasonable and specified time and |

~(c) a reasonable opportunity of being heard.

In case, the owner thereof proves to the. sat isfa-
ction of the authorised officer that it was used wit hout
his knowledge/connivance and he had taken reasonable

and necessary precautions against such use, no order
of confiscation shall be made.

6.14.2  Scope of Audit

by the Forest Department upto the level of Divisional
Forest Officer, with reference to the accountal and
disposal of property seized in forest offence cases the

records maintained in 27 Territorial Forest Divisions
were audited (April 1987 to 1988).

6.14.3 Organisational set-up and procedure

Within forty eight hours of detection of an offence,
the detecting officer (Forest Guard/section forester)
shall submit the F.LR, in the prescribed form in the
offence report book to hijs next -higher authority, the
duplicate carbon Copy being retained jn the book. The

receiving officer shal] acknowledge the report by signing
on the reverse of the carbon copy.

Scanned with CamScanner



103

Immediately on receipt of the F.LR. the Section
Tforester/Range Officer shall make an entry of the case
in the offence case register maintained in the Section/
range indicating the name of the offender, forest produce
involved and the nature of the offence and shall proceed
to the spot and make a detailed enquiry as toithetruth
or otherwise of the case, and the seriousness of the
offence committed and shall.submit a report thereon
to the next higher authority. Time upto 10 days is allowed
and for any delay the Enquiring Officer is personally
held responsible.

[f during enquiry by the Sect ion forester/Range
officer, the offender comes Jforward with a request
to compound the case on payment of com pensat ion,
and the Enquiring Officer Is convinced that the nature
of the offence is not of gravity to call for prosecution,
he shall collect the provisional compensation fee soO
less than the market value or more than
four times of that value after giving him a proper
receipt and forward the case to the next higher authority
alongwith his recomm endation. F.I.R., com pounding
statement selzure list 'Zimanama' of the seized produce,
statement of the witness recorded in receipt for the

provisional com pounding fees realised.

In cases, Wwhere the offender is not willing to
compound the case Of the case_is such that the o_ffender
must be prosecuted, the Enquiring folce-r shall.smutta-
neously send his report together with seizure list to_the

Magistrate having jurisdicat ion to try the case.

assessed not

The Range Officer shall maintain two separaté€

registers in his office L.e.
° (i) Register of cases com pounded, and

(i) Register of cases prosecut ed.

Scanned with CamScanner



104

Immediately on receipt of the enquiry report
from the section forester, the Range Officer shoulq
make an entry of the case in the concerned registe,
.With all details, and if in his opinion no further enquiry
IS necessary, and the compensation amount is reasonab]e
he shall forward the case with all its aCccom panim eng s
to the Divisional Forest Officer alongwith his recommen-
dation for compounding the case alongwith his eyt
monthly account at the latest.

If, however, the Range Officer feels that the
enquiry has not been done properly, he shall imm ediat ely
conduct the enquiry and submit the report to the Divisional
Forest Officer with his recomm endat ion.

Similar registers are maintained in the Divisional
Office , where immediately on receipt of the case repor
from the Range Officer, the details of the cases are
entered In the concerned register serially numbered
corresponding to those assigned to each case In the
Range records.

If in the opinion of the Divisional Forest Officer,
the enquiry has been just and complete, and the offender
has expressed in writing his willingness to com pound
the case, he will pass orders in the case record finally
compounding the case and send back the report alongwith
his order to the Range Officer for realising the amount
of compensation and handing over the property to Its
owner. On receipt of compliance report from the Range
Officer, the case record in the divisional office shall
be closed after making necessary entries as to the receipt
of the compensation amount and release of the property
seized in each case.

If the order of the Divisional Forest Officer

Is to prosecute the case, he shall forward the same
to the court having jurisdication to try the case.

Scanned with CamScanner ~



105 '

The Range Officer remains responsible from

the date of receipt of the F.L.R. in his office for keeping
a close watch on the progress of the case.

If there is delay in submission of any enquiry
report, he should immediately try to find out the reasons
and bring this to the notice of the Divisional Forest
Officer for taking necessary action. The Divisional Forest
Officer should initiate suitable disciplinary action against

the Range Officer, if there has been any avoidable delay
at the level of the latter. '

6.14.4  Highlights

(i) In 14 (out of 27) forest Divisions com pounding
fees

amounting to Rs.2.05 lakhs remained unrealised,
though assessment was finalised at the Divisional Forest
Officers' level in respect of 5820 cases, and the forest
produce pertaining thereto (value not furnished by Divi-

sions) remained undisposed of for periods upto 39 vyears
(commencing from 1949-50).

(ii) As on 31.3.1987, 1,21,896 forest offence
cases detected in all the 27 forest divisions of the State
since 1947-48 remained uncom pounded and unprosecut ed
for non-receipt of enquiry reports from the Range.
In respect of 14,504 cases pert aining to six forest divisions
forest produce valuing Rs.23.00 lakhs remained uncom poun-
ded and undisposed of, -and in 2687 such cases, forest
produce valuing Rs.9.19 lakhs were reported (April 1938)

by 2 Forest Divisions (Dhenkanal and Khurda) as not
available in the field.

(iii) As on 31.3.87, 19,546 undetected forest
offence cases remained undisposed of since 1947-48
in respect of all the 27 forest divisions.

L

S U
“

e
D
e

nar 7
e, v
T

TRET.

o sewu e o

T T

—_—

Scanned with CamScanner



106

As per details furnished by & Forest Divisions
in 1710 such cases forest produce valuing Rs.10.64 lakhs
remained undisposed of from 1957-58 onwards, and in
1139 cases forest produce valuing Rs.6.98 lakhs seized
during 1958-59 to 1986-87 were completely deteriorated
and not available in the field.

(iv) Forest produce valuing Rs.1.72 lakhs obtained
in 57 cases by 12 ranges, over which a sun of Rs.0.21
lakh was spent in dragging, transporting and stacking
were not accounted for —in Form 2 maintained by the

Ranges.

(v) Out of 5,172 vehicles carrying forest produce
valuing Rs.35.64 lakhs seized and tried, 1562 vehicles
with an estimated cost of Rs.48.69 lakhs were confiscated
to Government. 895 vehicles were disposed of by & forest
divisions for an auction value of Rs.2.52 lakhs. Balance
of 667 vehicles alongwith forest produce valuing Rs.35.45
lakhs still lay undisposed with the divisions on conclusion
of trial (March 1987).

" 6.14.5 Non-realisation of compounding fees where
offences have been compounded

Where forest produce was seized and com pounding
fees assessed, the Forest Officers (Section Officers/Range
Officers, the Divisional Forest Officers) order collection
of the amount from the offender and release the property
or retain the property to be eventually disposed of by
the Department. The case records in all these cases
were sent back to the Range Officers ‘concerned for
recovery of the compounded amount assessed and disposal
of the produce in the manner stated above.

In 14 forest divisions (o '
; ut of 27) compounding
f??s amounting to _Rs.2.05 lakhs assessed in 582[()) forest
ollence cases remained unrealised and the sejzed produce

Scanned with CamScanner



107

L[jert aining thereto remained undisposed of for periods
bFr)tok A7, years commencing from 1949-50. Division-wise
beic;:lw—up of the cases, amounts and pendency is indicated

g{inje_ of the Number Amount of Period from which
SviSIon of compound-  out standing
cases  ing fees
out -
st anding
(1) @) = ) (4)

(in rupees)
5,128.70 1950-51 to 1980-8l

l. Baripada 213
2. Bonai 3 135.00 1961-62 to 1963-64
3. Bamra 16 1,722.00 1959-60 to 1967-68
4. Bolangir 662 16,326.80 1950-51 to 1968-69
5. Ghumsur(South) 3%l 13,966.90 1952-53 to 1969-70
6. Jeypore 123 3,808.85 1953-54 to 1967-68
7. Balliguda i 496.60 1986-87
8. Keonjhar 387 7,378.00 1949-50 to 1964-65
9. Khariar 319 11,771.25 1953-54 to 1968-69
10.Nayagarh 433 18,968.70 1957-58 to 1971-72.
11.Nowrangpur 308 14,129.60 1953-54 to 1976-77
12.Rayagada 2176 96,546.15 1954-55 to 1968-69
629 12,634.65 1953-54 to 1967-68

1 3.Sambalpur
; 1968-69
arh 206 2,245.60 1952-53 to
4.5uncarg 5350 2,05,258.80

or Rs.2.05 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner

S




T \\

108

The reasons for non-recovery of the com poungj,
fees assessed and non-disposal of the f9rest
seized in these cases were generally attributed
Divisions to

pFOdUCe
by the

(@) Inability to trace the third parties (je,
Zimadars), in whose custody both the sejzeq
produce and provisional compounding feeg
assessed were kept at the time of seizyre,

(b) Non-availability/non-delivery of the forest
produce kept in custody of the Forest officials
(Forest Guard/Section Forester) to be released/

disposed of on realisation of compounding
fees assessed.

6.14.6 Offence cases detected but enquiry hot
concluded

As mentioned in para 2.3 above, immediately
on receipt of the case records from the Range Officer,
the Divisional Forest Officer shall enter the same in
his register of cases compounded or presented as the
case may be maintained for the concerned range, serially
numbering the cases corresponding to that assignejd
to each case in the case record. It was observed in
all the 27 forest divisions, however, that there were
many missing serial numbers in the register of cases
of the Divisional Forest Officer. This indicated that

a large numb_er of cases relating to past several years
Were not received from the ranges.

Despite the fa

. - d
; ct that the isions envisage
completion of en codal provis

quiry within 10 days of receipt ©f the

folgl 'b'y the Range Officer, Submyission of his rePOI:S

. thvmonal pfflce,. and keepjng watch over the progrio
M he €ase, It was noticed during audit (April 1987

arch 1988) that in all the 27 forest divisions 1,21,

Scanned with CamScanner



109

forest offence cases detected durin .
e g a period over 40
;ijrsungz)zect;)q;fs to 1986-87 remained uncom pounded
HhE. i ot ed for non-receipt of enquiry reports from
i 8 as on 31.3.1987. In 14,504 cases of 6 forest
d}VlSIOHS, forest produce involving 60,949.70 Cft. of
timber, 2&,307.50 Cft. of fire wood, 13,758 number
of poles and 5136 number of bamboos, 157 bags of char-
coal, valued at Rs.23.00 lakhs at the current (1986-87)
market rates remained uacom pounded  and undisposed
of due to non-receipt of enquiry reports from the Rangers.
In 2687 cases, forest produce involving 21,916.91 Cht.
of timber, 1,08,273.25 cft. of firewood, 3480 number
of poles, 670 nunber of bamboods, 3l bags of charcoal
and 39 bags of Mahua flower valued at Rs.9.19 lakhs
were reported (April 1988) by two forest divisions (Dhen-
kanal and Khurda) as not available in field.

No information was furnished by the remaining
19 Forest Divisions (July 1988).

6.14.7 Undetected Forest Offence Cases

(a) Non-disposal of produce seized and accounted for

relate to (€ases where forest produces
removed Wwere seized by the forest officers
and were taken posscssion qf by them for disposal, the
offenders in respect of wlpch having gone undet ect ed.
The forest produce thus selzgd, must be accounted for
by the range officer in a _reglster in Form-2 and should

nally be sold by outright auction Of handed over
e ( ion Limited at prc—sanctloned

Orissa Forest Corporat
t-olmericer: A consolidat ed return of such forest produce
;?oigpwitr.\ those collected through departmental working

fiscation of produce
: to Government on conl
qu@;ssngrne‘fg showing the opening balances, fresh
1Illf?1_t ¥ slales and balances remaining L}ndlsposed of
rcc.f;‘ltpé S’end of each month should be submitted by each
at 1

These
illicitly

oved

Bcanned witH CamScanner



110

Range Officer to the Divisional Forest Officer along
with his monthly account. In the month of August each
year the Divisional Forest Officer shall review the balance
position of forest produce lying undisposed of in that
form and shall take steps for their disposal and write-
off of the stock,which could not be sold even by permits.

Despite provision of these remedial measures
in the Departmental Codes, 19,546 such cases dating
back for the periods from 1947-48 to 1986-87 were
lying undisposed of.

As per details furnished by & forest divisions
(1.Bonai, 2.Dhenkanal, 3.Karanjia, #.Khurda, 5.Phulbani,
6.Rairakhol, 7.Sambalpur and 8.Sundargarh) in respect
of 1710 such cases forest produce involving 28,738.75
Cft. of timber, 2957 Cft. of firewood, #4236 number
of poles, 60 number of bamboos, 20 bags of charcoal
and 95 bags of Mahua flower, valued at Rs.10.64 lakhs
at the current (1986-87) market rates are lying undisposed
of from 1957-58 onwards. Besides, 6 forest divisions
(Dhenkanal, Karanjia, Khurda, Phulbani, Sambalpur
and Sundergarh) reported (April 1986) complete deterio-
rat ion/non-availability of forest produce (timber: 18,944.12
Cft., fireweed: 3870 Cft., Plies: 2759 numbers, bamboos:
150 numbers and charcoal: 49 bags) .valued at Rs.6.98
lakhs seized in 1139 such cases during 1958-59 to 1986-87.

T/l;fe remaining 19 forest divisions in whose books
16,283 cases are still pending for dispesal from 1947-43
onwards codld not furnish the details’ (/[?roduce and volume)
of 8ae,prgc:lﬁce yet to be disposed of by them (March
1988).

(b) Non-accountal of forest produce seized

Test check of the monthly cash accounts of
som e of t_he Ranges submitted to the Divisional Forest
Officers with an Account (Form-2) of the forest produce

Scanned with CamScanner "



111

obt ail :

in regsedct &:)nfdg SISposed- of during the month, revealed
garh, 3.Karaniji orest divisions (1.Ghumsur (East), 2.Sunder-
S (Saut h -Jéa],)‘*-Jeypore, 5.Baripada, 6.Bolangir, 7.Ghum-
3586.76 Cfr. c henkanal) that forest produce involving
e s of of timber, 3361.70 Cft. of firewood, ll%
57 such poles valued at Rs.172,940/- obtained in
. uch cases by 12 rangers were not accounted for
in the Form-2. Nevertheless the monthly accounts of
the ranges were passed and incorporated in the divisional
~accounts wit hout investigating into the whereabout s
of the materials. As per the details of the paid vouchers,
submltt.ed by the Ranger. with the accounts, a total
expenditure of Rs.20,502.00 was incurred in drawing

transporting and stacking such produces.

6.14.8 Offence cases concluded and property confis-
cated but not disposed of

As per the statutory provisions all forest
produce in respec of which a forest offence has been
committed together with all tools, ropes, chains, boat s,
and vehicles used in committing the offence shall be

liable to confiscat ion and on conclusion of the trial

negs to Government Or has been confis-

if the property belong
cated to Government shall be taken charge by Divisional

Forest Officer and disposed of In auction or in such
e court may direct. It was seen from infor-

manner as th

mat ion furnished (March 1987) in this respect to Govern-

ment /Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa,

by 18 forest divisions (l.Athgarh, 2.Angul, 3.Athamallik,
7.Dhenkanal, 8.Deogarh,

‘Baripada, 5.Bamra 6.Bolangir,
g Chumsur [ 11.Khurda, 12.Kalahandi,

9,.Ghum sur South, l0.Karanjia,
13.Keonjhar, 1,4.Khariar, 15.Nayagarh, 16.Rayagada,

.Rairakhol 18.Sambalpur) that during the 4 year period
éridfilngl 31.331987 after the amendment of sed ion 56
of the Orissa Forest Act In April 1983, aut horising the

- ]s, ropes, vehicles
nt to confiscate these tools, !
gfgart: teot al nunber of 5172 vehicles with forest produce

.

~ Scanned with CamScanner



| 112

valuing Rs.35.64 lakhs were seized. Out of this 1562
vehicles (estimated cost Rs.48.69 lakhs) were coniiscated
to Government on conclusion of trials. But of these
only 895 vehicles were disposed of by 8 forest divisions
with an auction value of Rs.2.62 lakhs. The balar}ce
667 vehicles together with seized forest produce valuing
Rs.35.45 lakhs are yet to be disposed of. The produce
is exposed and susceptible to gradual deterioration due
to efflux of time. In all these cases where no reason
was adduced by the division for delay iIn disposal, n
was generally replied (May 1988) that action is being
taken to dispose of the vehicles and the produce.

The above review was brought to the notice
of Government in July 1988, their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

Scanned with CamScanner



113
CHAPTER 7
STATE EXCISE
7.1 Results of Audit

" A test check of the accounts of receipts in the
offices of the Excise Commissioner and Superintendents
of Excise, conducted during the period from April 1987
to March 1988, revealed non-realisation, short -realisat ion,
breakages and other losses of revenue amounting 1o
Rs.30.15 lakhs in 57 cases, which may broadly be cate-

gorised as under:

Number Amount
of ( In lakhs of
cases rupees )

1. Loss of revenue due to

application of lower

rates of duty, short-

realisat ion/non-

realisation 12 11.04
5. Non-levy/non-realisation

of duty on breakage in

movement within the

State 3 0.03
3, Other reasons 42 19.08

27 30.15

Some of the important cases Tare mentioned In

the following paragraphs.

7.2 Non-levy of excise duty on excess wastage of recti-

fied spirit

Under Boarc
of spirit, stored 1

1965, loss on wastage

d's Excise Rules,
llowable to the extent

n a distillery, is a

Scanned with CamScanner

[



y o 2

I
| 114

iJ
I of 1.5 per cent/per year. The distiller (Licensee) is liable
| to pay duty on such excess quantity unless he proves
to the satisfaction of the Excise Commlssmner' that
such excess was due to accident or ot her unavoidable

causes.

| Mention was made in paragraphs 7.2 and .2 of
I Audit Reports (Revenue Receipts) for 1984-85 and 1986-87
3 about excess wastage of rectified spirit by a distiller

of Jharsuguda (district Sambalpur) for the years 1983-84
I and 1984-85 on which excise duty was not charged.
I The same distiller had shown during 1986-87 a wastage
| of #432.13 London proof litres of rectified spirit against
| permissible allowance of 164.66.LPL (1.5 per cent o f
i 10,977.7 LPL) of spirit. As there was nothing on record
to establish that the excess wastage was due to accident
or other unavoidable causes, duty amounting to Rs.0.19
lakh was chargeable from the distiller, but was not

! charged.

| On the omission being pointed out in audit (August
i 1987), the Superintendent of Excise agreed (August
1987) to take action to realise the amount from the
distiller. Further report has not been received (February

1989).

The case was reported to Government in Od ober
1987; their reply has not been received (February 1989).

7.3 Short levy of excise duty on medicinal preparations
containing alcohol

Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparation (Excise
Duties) Act, 1955, and the schedule of rates prescribed
thereunder, allopathic medicinal preparations containing
alcohol which are capable of being consumed as ordinary
alcoholic beverage and falling under the category of
restricted preparations are chargeable to excise duty

Scanned with CamScanner



115

l“-‘ft r"eheorfa‘e of 20 per cent ad-valorem or Rs.13.20 per
to the ro%lijr‘e alcohol, whichever is higher. According
s pD sions of the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations
hxc1se uties) Rules, 1956, when an excess of more
than 2.0 (proof degrees) of alcohol over the strength
Qeclared PY the licensee for any batch of preparation
in prqduct ion of a particular medicinal or toilet prepara-
tion 1s foungi by the chemical examiner, the licensee
shall be.le\rled the differential duty for such eXcess
consum ptlion.

~ () In para 8.3 of the Audit Report for 1986-87
mention was made about the short demand of excise
duty on medicinal preparation "Tincture Hemidesmi I.P",
a restricted preparation. Four bonded manufacturers
at Cuttack had manufactured "Tincture Hemidesmi
I.P", a restricted preparation consuming 92,047.69 litres
of pure alcohol during the period from 1983-84 10 1984-85.
Duty was paid at the rate of Rs.6.60 per litre of pure
alcohol, applicable to unrestricted preparations. This
was accepted by the assessing officer. The duty payable
at the rate of Rs.13.20 (being higher) per litre of pure
alcohol amounted to Rs.12.15 lakhs; the short realisat ion

worked out to Rs.6.07 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1987), the Superint endent of Excise, Cuttack stated
(July 1987) that the Excise Commissioner had been requ-
ested to indicate the correct rate of duty and the date
from which the same is effective. Further reports have

not been received (February 1989).

as reported to Government in Novem-

The matter W |
ly has not been received (February

ber 1987; their rep
1989).

(ii) Three ph
one and Cuttac

armaceut ical manufacturers (Dhenka-
nals k: two) had manufactured "Tinct ure

Scanned with CamScanner




116

-Hemidesmi I.P", a restricted prgparation consuming
10,576.44 litres of pure alcohol during the period from
1984-85 to 1986-87, as per the strength reported by
the Chemical Examiner. The excise duty_ payable at
the rate of Rs.13.20 (being higher) per litre of pure
alcohol on this quantity amounted to Rs.1.40 lakhs,
However, the excise duty actually levied and cpllected
on the basis of the declared strength from those licensees-

was Rs.1.19 lakhs only. Thus the excise duty short-levied
was Rs.0.21 lakh,

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1987
and January 1988) the Superintendent of Excise of the
district stated (July 1987 and January 1988) that the

matter was being examined. Further reports have not
been received (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in May
1988; their reply has not been received (February 1989).
7.4 Short levy/non-levy of excise duty on India made
foreign liquor issued to Military bodies/troops

Excise duty on India made for
Rum issued from any distillery and bonded warehouse to
troops and military bodies in Orissa was rajsed with
immediate effect from Rs.9.50 to Rs.35/-per London proof
litre, under Government not ification dated 24th Novem ber
1986. The same notification Prescribed a duty of Rs.21.00
per London proof litre on Rum supplied to the troops.

eign liquor, except

During audit of District Excise Offices of Puri(June
1987), Sambalpur (August 198

. 7) and Ganjam (Decem ber
1987), it was seen that the revised rates were not applied
with effect from the date of notification viz., 24th
November 1986 resulting in short-levy/non-levy of duty of
Rs.4.36 lakhs (short levy of Rs.0.92 lakh on 3624.750 LPL
of IMFL other than Rum and non-levy of Rs.3.44 lakhs on

Scanned with CamScanner



S ——

I o

117

16362 LPL of IMFL Rum) for the period from 24.11.1986
to 31lst December 1986.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1987 to
December 1987), the Superintendent of Excise, Puri
agreed to realise the dues, while Superintendents of
Excise, Sambalpur and Ganjam stated that the short-
levy/non-levy was due to late receipt of Government
Notification, and agreed to realise the duty. Furt her
reports have not been received (February 1989).

The matter was reported to Governm ent in Decem-
ber 1987 and January 1988; their reply has not been
received (February 1989).

AR

( S.K. PODDER ) |

BHUBANESWAR .
The AAY \939 Accountant G eneral (Audit)-II
2!& s Orissa
Countersigned | J .
T-N. (hatuw et
( T.N. CHATURVEDI )
NEW DELH Comptroller and Auditor G eneral of

)
The WY \%Q" India

oGp-Mp—XIl (A. G)) 5—-—-1.200——-18-4--1989

Scanned with CamScanner



. N * & TEnFdAR
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

CF Moia, 19493

Franted gt Oitss Government Fress, C‘Uﬂ!‘i"'m

Scanned with CamScanner



